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Executive Summary 
Purpose and Approach 

The primary purpose of the City’s budget and budgeting process is to develop, adopt and implement a plan 
for accomplishing goals for the upcoming year within given resources. The 2022 Budget has been designed to 
look at a three- year forecast of the City while maintaining a responsive government, a stable financial 
position, and high-quality service levels. While the budget reflects 2022 – 2024, the Governing Body officially 
adopts only the 2022 Budget while the 2023 and 2024 budgets serve as projections. The total FY 2022 budget 
for all funds is $12,733,313. 

The 2022 Adopted Budget is being presented after four months of public meetings. This proposed budget 
includes allocation for operating, maintenance and capital expenditures and revenue projections for 2022-
2024 as well as an updated 2020-2025 Capital Improvement Plan. 

2022 Budget Considerations 

The City of Roeland Park has a positive financial outlook, despite the pandemic, due to increased property 
values, solid reserves in operational and capital funds, and the decision of the City’s largest retailer to remain 
at their current location in Roeland Park rather than moving to a neighboring community. In addition, sales 
tax revenues in 2020 and 2021 were stronger than anticipated, with the highest levels of local sales taxes seen 
in the past five years. 

The following considerations helped develop the Budget, these items are explained in greater detail in other 
sections of the budget document. 

• The recent enaction of Senate Bill 13, which requires the Governing Body to hold a public hearing and adopt
a resolution if they intend to exceed the revenue neutral rate. The revenue neutral rate is the tax rate that
would give the municipality the same amount of property tax revenue it received the year prior.

• The Governing Body held the property tax mill levy constant for 2022 to ensure sufficient funding for
significant capital investments planned during the next 5 years. During 2018 and 2019 the mill levy was
reduced 2.5 mills in each year.

• Sales tax collections during the first half of 2021 are considerably higher compared to the same period in
2019, the most recent ‘normal’ year. This is attributed to the Covid-19 pandemic creating greater demand for
basic commodities such as food and health care supplies offered through the variety of regional retailers
located in Roeland Park. In addition, a major retail store in Roeland Park was demolished and rebuilt in 2019
also adding to the increase experienced in the first half of 2020. Sales tax collections are also higher due to
the capital improvement sales tax increasing from a quarter to a half a percent (as approved by voters in
2020) effective with the start of the 2nd quarter in 2021.
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• A recent decision favoring large box retailers by the State Board of Tax Appeals has potential to significantly
reduce the taxable value of major retailers located in Roeland Park. The retailers appealing their tax
assessments are located within Tax Increment Financing districts within the community, the impact would
initially impact TIF Fund revenues.

• The City closed on the sale of one (Northeast RJ) of the two City owned properties offered for sale or lease at
the end of 2019. The City is currently in talks with a private developer about the Rocks; the stated intent of
the developer is to buy the land for a mixed-use multi-family development. The site is also home to the Public
Works shop. The City is dedicating funding this year to investigate the feasibility of keeping the Public Works
shop at the Rocks while continuing to look for alternative locations in surrounding communities; a necessity
given the small size (1.6 square miles) of the City.

• The agreement with Johnson County Parks and Recreation (JCPRD) for the management of the City’s Aquatics
Center (RPAC) ended May 31, 2019. This marked the end of 20 years where JCPRD split the operation and
capital expenses with the City 50/50. In addition, a storm in 2018 damaged the dome beyond repair. Due to
the exceptional cost associated with installing a new dome and complying with modern building standards,
the Governing Body decided to make the operation a summer-only facility for 2019. A major renovation to
RPAC ($1.8 million) was completed in 2021. The renovation was a new and significant addition to the City’s
Capital Improvement Plan in 2020, which along with Governing Body direction to complete the first two
phases of improvements at R Park in 2020 ($1.7 million) led to their decision to plan for a $1.25 million General 
Obligation Bond issue in support of these projects. A favorable bond market provided for a 1.51% interest
rate on the issue in the 3rd quarter of 2020.

• A new Parks and Recreation Superintendent was added in 2020 as the City prepared to complete the two
significant capital projects noted above as well as positioning to bring pool operations in house in 2021 vs a
contracted arrangement as has been the case since its construction. The 2022 budget reflects a complete
Aquatics line-item budget in anticipation of this step along with updates to job descriptions and the pay scale
to reflect the aquatics positions being added.

• To remain competitive with neighboring communities and to help meet one of the City’s stated goals, the
2022 Budget reflects 4.10% for merit-based salary increases for each department.

• A new Menards on Roe Boulevard north of the City in Wyandotte County is anticipated to open at the
beginning of 2023. Impacts to Roeland Park sales tax receipts are reflected in the 2023 and 2024 budget
projections.

Goals and Objectives Overview

Council began the 2022 budget process in February, starting with a goal review session with department 
directors. A set of broad goals were developed to assist in focusing attention and resources. The goals 
include: 

A. Prioritize communication and engagement with the community by expanding opportunities to inform
and engage residents in an open and participatory manner.

B. Improve community assets through timely maintenance and replacement as well as improving assets to
modern standards.

C. Keep our community safe and secure for all residents, businesses and visitors.
D. Provide great customer service with professional, timely and friendly staff.
E. Cultivate a rewarding work environment where creativity, efficiency and productivity are continuous

pursuits.
F. Encourage investment in our community whether it be redevelopment, new development or
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maintenance. 
G. Work to implement strategic plan goals.
H. Encourage sustainability, diversity, and inclusion through policies and programs which advance public

health, sustainability, racial equity and openness.

These goals are ongoing and elected officials and staff will continue to work each year to make improvements 
in these areas. As such, these goals do not have a completion date. 12 Objectives developed by elected 
officials and staff are to be carried out in 2022 designed to further these goals. The financial impacts of the 
Objectives are reflected in the appropriate line item of the budget with the Goals and Objective document 
incorporated as Appendix A to this budget document. 

Objectives integrate direction established through our Strategic Plan (adopted in 2015), Citizen Surveys (last 
completed in 2021), Comprehensive Plan (last updated in 2020) and our Capital Improvement Plan which is 
reviewed and updated annually as part of the budget development process. Objectives are also influenced by 
key performance indicators developed for each department as well as insight provided by the Single-Family 
Cost of Living Comparison (last completed as of 1/1/20). Staff provides quarterly updates on the progress on 
implementing the Objective during the year. 

Key Changes 
The key changes of the 2022 -2024 Budget include: 
Expenses 2022 2023 2024 
2022 Objectives with Financial Impacts 
Purchase a Neighborhood Resource Trailer for the PD 

  
$10,000 - - 

Conduct a Space needs, Cost and Site Assessment for a 
possible new Public Works Facility at the Rocks 

$15,000 $- $- 

Phase 2 Improvements to Cooper Creek $24,000 $- $- 
Implement a Web-based Map to be Viewable by the 
Public for Annual Leaf Collection Progress 

$1,000 $100 $100 

All Staff and Elected Officials to Complete Diversity, 
Equity and Inclusion Training  

$13,500 $- $- 

Incentivize Home Energy Audits to Promote Roeland Park 
Achieving our Carbon Emissions Reduction Goal 

$15,000   $15,000    $15,000 

Investigate Storm Water Utility Options Available to 
Roeland Park 

$5,000 $- $- 

Update the City’s Zoning Code to Improve Clarity as well 
as Address Barriers to Building “Missing Middle” Housing 

$12,500 $12,500 $- 

Install a Unitary Surface as Part of the Playground 
Replacement Planned for Phase 3 of R Park 
Improvements 

$100,000 $- $- 

Implement Program to Change Over Police Vehicle 
Inventory to Hybrids 

$41,000 $- $- 

Research Property Covenants and Restrictions to Identify 
Those with Discriminatory Language 

$7,500 

Other Budget Items 
4.1% Merit Increase Budget $98,500 $100,000 $103,000 

Based on a three-year forecast, property tax rates should not increase in 2022 through 2024, 
assuming several estimates are maintained, including: 
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• A decline in sales tax in 2023 and 2024 due to the opening of a new Menards in Wyandotte County
• Property values increase by at least 1.5% annually.
• Franchise fees remain in line with 3-year history.
• Personnel costs, supplies and contractual services grow at a rate consistent with inflation.
• Property tax supported debt service remains at expected levels.

About Roeland Park 
Roeland Park was incorporated on July 2, 1951. A cozy community of 1.6 square miles, Roeland Park is home 
to 6,871 residents per the 2020 Census. The City has one large apartment complex and 2,851 single family 
homes, most of which are modest single-story bungalows. However, the northeast portion of Johnson County 
has seen a trend in recent years of tear-down and rebuilds as each community is landlocked and built out. 
This trend has impacted neighboring cities of Westwood, Fairway and Prairie Village significantly. This type of 
redevelopment has been expanding to Roeland Park, albeit at a much slower pace and several of those 
modest homes have been leveled and replaced with modern styled single-family homes. Overall, the eastern-
most suburbs in Kansas have become a popular location for all ages, especially Millennials. The median age 
of a Roeland Park resident is 33.4 and many young families move here to purchase their first house, they 
often stay because the sense of community, proximity to downtown Kansas City, and the affordability. 

Demographics 

Schools and Public Facilities 

Roeland Park is home to Roesland Elementary, a Shawnee Mission Public School facility which was recently 
named one of two schools in the state to be honored by the National Association of Elementary and Secondary 
Education Act Distinguished Schools. Roeland Park is also home to St. Agnes Primary School and Bishop Miege 
High School, both highly regarded Catholic schools that draw attendance from across the metro area. Roeland 
Park is also home to Horizon Academy, a private school for students with language-based learning disabilities. 

The Cedar Roe branch of the Johnson County library is also located in Roeland Park as is the City owned 
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Roeland Park Community Center and Aquatic Center, located on the same campus. Parks and trees are 
incredibly important to our residents. The City has been named a Tree City USA for 27 years and is home to 
seven parks, including four pocket parks. 

Revenues, Mill Levy and Assessed Value 
2022 budgeted revenues for all funds total $12.639 million while expenditures total $12.458 million, excluding 
transfers, Special Law Enforcement funds and non-expenditure appropriations. It’s worth noting that the 
Governing Body decided to cash fund the majority of capital improvements and 2021 represents a year where 
reserves accumulated for the purpose of funding capital investment will be drawn down. Ending fund 
balances are projected to total $7.949 million. However, if you exclude Transportation Development District 
(TDD) funds that are in default, the total ending fund balance for all other funds is $10.318 million1. 

For 2018 and 2019 the Council worked to develop budgets that reduced the property tax mill levy, 2.5 mill in 
each of those fiscal years. The mill reduction was driven by the fact that the City has built a reserve of $1.41 
million in anticipation of the loss of a major retailer. This loss is no longer an immediate threat, however 
significant additions to an already aggressive capital plan necessitate the need to maintain revenue streams 
therefor the mill levy remained unchanged for 2020, 2021 and 2022. 

The county appraiser’s office has provided the city’s assessed valuation at $102,758,817, a 7.5% increase from 
the prior year. For Roeland Park, growth in value depends upon redevelopment, renovations, and 
reassessment alone as the community is land locked and has no undeveloped area for future growth. 81% of 
the property taxes collected by the City come from residential properties and 19% are collected from 
commercial properties. 

Annual Increases is Assessed Valuation in Roeland Park 2016 - 2021 

Year Residential Property (% increase) Commercial Property (% increase) 

2021 4.98% 13.27%

2020 9.75% 7%
2019 7% 4.6% 

2018 16% 6% 

2017 9% < 1% 

2016 6.3% 26%2 

1The debt on both TDD funds is in default and has been accelerated making the entire outstanding balance due upon receipt. As such, 
the City must reflect all outstanding principle as a current liability of the funds, which results in a negative fund balance. However, the 
City has no liability on this default outside of applying the TDD sales tax generated to satisfy the debt service. 

2The increase in commercial AV in 2016 was based on revised appraisal methodology for big box stores in Johnson County. 

81%

19%

2015 Taxable 
Assessed Value

Residential Commercial

81%

19%

2021 Taxable 
Assessed Value

Residential Commercial
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The 2022 Budget includes a mill levy of 28.548. The operations portion of the budget funds the day-
to-day operating costs of the City. Operations includes public safety, road maintenance, solid waste, 
neighborhood services, administration, court, council and employee benefits. 

 2021 
Mill 

Levy 

 2021 
Property 

Taxes 

2022 
Mill 

Levy 

 2022 
Property 

Taxes Change 

Total Property Tax/ 
Mill Levy 

28.55 $2,763,876 28.55 $2,902,756 $138,880 

General Fund 26.633 $2,578,378 26.92 $2,705,823 $127,445 

Bond & Interest 1.912 $185,498 1.63 $196,933  $11,435 

2021 Final Total Assessed Valuation (excluding Motor Vehicles) $96,815,053 

2022 Final Total Assessed Valuation (excluding Motor Vehicles) $102,758,817 

Roeland Park’s growth in residential assessments is tied to actual home sales prices. In 2008 (pre-
recession) the average sale price per square foot for a single-family home was $125. In 2015 the 
average sale price per square foot (of $139) finally climbed above the 2008 average. This trend has 
continued through 2020 with the average rising to $199 (a positive sign). This puts Roeland Park sale 
values per square foot above neighboring communities of Mission $196, Merriam $180, Lenexa $180 
and Overland Park $182. Roeland Park remains below neighboring communities of Mission Woods 
$294, Prairie Village $236, Westwood $234, and Fairway $242. Roeland Park homeowners will likely 
continue to see their home values appreciate at a greater rate than the average Johnson County 
resident due to our proximity to communities with higher per square foot values than Roeland Park.  
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Where Your Property Tax Dollars Go: 

Public schools receive most of the property taxes collected from property owners at 41%, in addition 
the community college receives 7% for a total of 48% going toward education. Next is the City at 22% 
then the County at 17%, followed by the Fire District at 9%, the Library at 3%, and finally the State at 
1%. 

Property Tax Calculation Example: 
Home Value (2021 Average Appraised Home Value): $236,799 

Total City Mill Rate: 28.548 

Assessed Valuation: 
Determine by multiplying the appraised value by 
11.5%.  ($236,799 x 11.5%) $27,232 

Annual Tax Liability for City Services and Debt 
 To calculate the annual tax bill, divide the 

assessed valuation by 1,000 and multiply by the mill 
rate. ($27,232/1,000 x28.548) $777.42 

Monthly Expense for City Services: 

To determine the monthly tax expense for City 
services, divide the tax liability by 12 months. $64.78/mon

*Note: Assessed Value is the taxable value of property. It is derived by multiplying the fair market
value, as determined by the County Assessor, by a percentage that is set by state statute. 11.5% of
the fair market value of a home, 25% of the fair market value of commercial or industrial property,
30% of the fair market value of agricultural property and 20% of the fair market value of vehicles is
taxable.

Fire District #2 

9% 

Library 3% City 

22% 

State 

1% 

Shawnee Mission 
School District 41% 

County 

17% 
Community College 

7% 
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Johnson County Municipalities Comparison 

Roeland Park’s Cost of Living Compared to Neighboring Cities  

As of January 1, 2020, the utilities and taxes that a family of four would pay during the year was tallied 
assuming gross income of $100,000, a home value of $252,000, and taxable personal property valued 
at $50,000. Roeland Park residents experience costs that are below average within the Kansas City 
metro. This is noteworthy because Roeland Park has one of the highest mill levies in Johnson County. 

It is also worthy of note that Roeland Park residents experience average property tax costs when 
compared to communities in the Kansas City metro. The graph below reflects the five-mill reduction 
implemented by Roeland Park in 2017 and 2018. 
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The city portion of these property taxes is however above average while the municipal sales tax is 
below average.  See charts below. 
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How Roeland Park Compares in Spending Per Person 

Roeland Park’s general fund expenditure per capita is 47% lower than the average for Johnson County 
cities. Roeland Park’s general fund does not cover fire services, which is also the case for Fairway, 
Mission, Mission Hills, Prairie Village and Westwood. 

City 
Population (2020 

Census) 
2022 General 

Fund 
GF Expenditure Per 

Capita 

Gardner 23,287 $15,595,300 $669.70 

De Soto 6,118 $5,091,239 $832.17 

Olathe 141,290 $119,094,177 $842.91 

Spring Hill 7,952 $6,960,130 $875.27 

Shawnee 67,311 $60,227,527 $894.77 

Roeland 
Park 

6,871 $6,242,236 
$908.49 

Prairie 
Village 

22,957 $25,638,229 
$1,116.79 

Overland 
Park 

197,238 $230,100,000 
$1,166.61 

Fairway 4,170 $5,183,185 $1,242.97 

Mission 9,954 $13,217,185 $1,327.83 

Average $41,128,478 $1,338.21 

Leawood 33,902 $49,399,634 $1,457.13 

Merriam 11,098 $16,630,137 $1,498.48 

Lenexa 57,434 $87,900,000 $1,530.45 

Westwood 1,750 $3,892,987 $2,224.56 

Edgerton 1,748 $4,214,730 $2,411.17 

Mission 
Hills 

3,594 $8,668,946 
$2,412.06 
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Per Capita Property Tax Revenues and Property Tax Per 1 Mill 
Roeland Park’s property tax generation on a per capita basis fall in the middle for Johnson County 
communities. The cities of Lenexa and Edgerton have similar mill levies to Roeland Park; however, 
those communities generate nearly twice the property taxes on a per capita basis as Roeland Park. 

City 

Population 
(2020 

Census) 

2021 Assessed 
Value (2022 

Budget) 

2021 
Mill 
Levy 

(2022 
Budget) 

Value of 1 
Mill 

Property 
Tax Per 
Capita 

Gardner 23,287 $230,554,082 21 $230,554 205 

Spring Hill 7,952 $71,946,864 27 $71,947 247 
Overland 
Park 197,238 $4,039,572,410 14 $4,039,572 278 

Mission 9,954 $172,481,966 17 $172,482 295 

Olathe 141,290 $2,109,517,230 23 $2,109,517 339 
Prairie 
Village 22,957 $469,256,976 19 $469,257 395 

Shawnee 67,311 $1,010,429,496 27 $1,010,429 398 

Westwood 1,750 $32,911,074 21 $32,911 401 
Roeland 
Park 6,871 $96,815,053 29 $96,815 402 

Average 37,292 $753,894,417 24 $706,777 513 

Fairway 4,170 $109,409,376 20 $109,409 523 

Merriam 11,098 $214,304,483 28 $214,304 532 

De Soto 6,118 $85,787,538 38 $85,788 537 

Lenexa 57,434 $1,343,837,356 29 $1,343,837 684 

Leawood 33,902 $1,065,534,162 25 $1,065,534 778 

Edgerton 1,748 $51,803,718 30 $51,804 900 
Mission 
Hills 3,594 $204,265,252 23 $204,265 1,294 
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Staffing Levels 
Appendix B provides a history (2015-2022) of full-time equivalents by position and department for 
the City of Roeland Park. No staffing changes are proposed for 2022.  2021 staff levels saw change for 
seasonal part time Aquatic Center staff hired for the 2021 pool season. These seasonal positions were 
previously employees of Johnson County Parks and Recreation and therefore not reflected in Roeland 
Park’s FTE total. The table below provides a comparison of staffing levels among local communities 
on a per 1,000 resident bases. Some of the communities listed are full service, providing utilities. 
Olathe and Gardner for example provide utilities as well as fire service. Roeland Park does not provide 
fire service or utilities, the communities of Fairway, Mission, Mission Hills, Prairie Village, and 
Westwood are comparable to Roeland Park in the services provided. The measure reflects Roeland 
Park’s lean approach to staffing. 

City Population (2020 Census) FTE Staff 2022 Staff per 1,000 residents 

Mission Hills 3,594 10 2.8 

Shawnee 67,311 347 5.2 

Roeland Park 6,871 36 5.2 

Fairway 4,170 22 5.3 

De Soto 6,118 34 5.6 

Prairie Village 22,957 137 6.0 

Overland Park 197,238 1181 6.0 

Gardner 23,287 159 6.8 

Olathe 141,290 1009 7.1 

Average 37,292 261 7.3 

Spring Hill 7,952 59 7.4 

Mission 9,954 74 7.4 

Leawood 33,902 302 8.9 

Westwood 1,750 16 9.1 

Lenexa 57,434 546 9.5 

Merriam 11,098 122 11.0 

Edgerton 1,748 24 13.7 
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2018  2019  2020  2021 Projected  2022 Budget  2023 Budget  2024 Budget 

Beginning Fund Balance 5,747,478           5,985,713            8,488,309          9,479,353           8,028,706           4,867,794           5,606,112           

Beginning Fund Balance (without TDDs) 9,166,438$         9,182,317$          11,302,121$     11,846,685$      10,391,141$       7,236,437$         7,969,375$         

Revenues
Property Taxes 1,942,718$         2,061,634$          2,190,922$        2,420,631$         2,901,805$         2,958,627$         3,016,570$         
TIF Property Taxes 1,522,159           987,028                1,400,303          1,425,800           1,143,702            1,160,858            774,116               
Franchise Taxes 508,080              454,240                447,629             467,012              470,708               474,450               478,239               
Special Assessments 832,503              823,804                826,722             826,692              822,735               833,662               848,330               
Intergovernmental Revenue 1,200,160           723,197                1,828,528          899,606              1,054,177            1,803,016            528,482               
Sales Tax 3,940,601           3,635,334            3,784,834          3,786,489           3,888,655            3,655,883            3,697,715            
Licenses and Permits 173,753              169,073                190,300             164,450              164,050               164,050               164,050               
Fines and Forfeitures 386,627              335,782                217,659             278,323              281,076               283,857               286,665               
Program Fees - 141,789 - 152,500 159,000               162,400               166,223               
Bond Proceeds - - 1,288,428          - - - - 
Other Sources 265,472              402,077                1,675,616          582,113              798,651               273,696               321,808               
Interest 167,425              244,551                61,750                176,107              163,369               129,509               132,039               

Total Revenues 10,939,496         9,978,509            13,912,692        11,179,724         11,847,926         11,900,005         10,414,238         

Special Law Enforcement Resources 34,531                 20,566 28,151                19,495                 16,495 13,495 10,495 

Transfers In 1,894,413           1,553,765            2,207,897          1,364,232           807,888               798,667               860,962               

Total Resources 18,615,918         17,538,554          24,637,049        22,042,804         20,701,015         17,579,962         16,891,807         

Expenditures
Salary & Benefits 2,557,869           2,855,762            2,962,121          3,300,637           3,447,707            3,587,605            3,733,869            
Contractual Services 2,112,203           2,209,191            1,949,477          2,243,824           3,015,187            2,395,363            2,394,719            
Commodities 470,232              246,537                322,208             442,738              313,728               284,625               446,650               
Capital Outlay 2,932,366           2,412,938            5,830,892          5,724,599           3,731,050            2,624,100            2,107,600            
Debt Service 2,527,264           990,947                1,430,073          950,975              970,870               929,983               718,203               

Total Expenditures 10,599,934         8,715,374            12,494,771        12,662,772         11,478,542         9,821,677           9,401,041           

Special Law Enforcement Restricted 17,915                 1,910 9,656 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000

Non-Expenditure Appropriation - - - 90,000                 3,513,340            296,628               198,500               
Tranfers Out 1,402,021           1,553,765            2,207,897          1,364,232           807,888               798,667               860,962               

Total Appropriations 12,019,870         10,271,049          14,712,324        14,121,003         15,803,771         10,920,972         10,464,503         

Ending Fund Balance with TDDs 6,596,048$         7,267,505$          9,924,725$        7,921,801$         4,897,245$         6,658,990$         6,427,304$         

Ending Fund Balance excluding TDDs 9,792,652$         10,081,317$        12,292,056$     10,284,236$      7,265,887$         9,022,252$         8,787,899$         

Notes:

*The nonexpenditure appropriations reflect property tax revenues diverted to TIF funds or pending property tax appeals from big box retailers using the 
"dark store theory" approach.

City of Roeland Park
All Funds Overview by Source - 2018 Actual-2024 Budget

*The TDD funds are in default and the debt has been accelerated. However, due to the structure of the agreement, the City holds no liability for this default. 
All revenues generated in the fund are turned over to the trustee.  The negative ending fund balance indicates that the entire balance is due upon receipt.
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2022 Revenue Highlights 

All revenues city-wide total $11.8 million. These figures do not include inter-fund transfers or Special Law 
Enforcement revenues. 

Sales & Use Taxes: Projected revenues for all sales and use taxes, including those generated by 
special taxing districts and the county-wide sales taxes, total $3.8 million. 
Property Taxes: The City anticipates generating $2.9 million in property taxes from its mill rate of 
28.548. Less taxes diverted to TIF funds, the General and Bond & Interest Fund should see net 
revenues of approximately $2.42 million. 
TIF Property Taxes: The City budgeted $1.14 million in revenue in all TIF funds from property taxes 
directed to TIF projects. The City has two TIF districts (#1 and #3) and two separate funds for these 
resources as of 2022; TIF 2 expired in 2021.  
Special Assessments: Approximately $822,000 is anticipated from special assessments for storm 
drainage improvement districts and solid waste services including the City operated leaf collection 
program. 
Grants:  Grants account for $1,127,00 or 13% of the total 2022 budget. This includes CARS funding 
for the completion of three street projects (Elledge, Johnson Drive and 53rd/Buena Vista). This 
also includes half of the City’s $1 million allocation under the American Rescue Plan Act.
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Franchise Fees: Franchise fees anticipates approximately $470,000 in franchise fees in the General 
Fund. This is a reduction from the 2021 budgeted amount. Cable and landline telephone franchise 
fees continue to decline due to reduced use of these services. 
Intergovernmental: Intergovernmental revenues consist of personal property tax revenues, 
alcohol, transient guest tax and motor fuel taxes. Transient guest tax is levied on short term rentals 
in the City. These revenues are deposited in the General and Bond & Interest funds. 
Municipal Court Fines & Forfeitures: A total of about $281,000 is projected from court fines, bond 
forfeitures as well as state fees and court costs. 
Other Sources: Other sources consists of interest earned on idle cash, program fees, licenses and 
permits, and rental income and is projected at approximately $878,000 in 2022. 

2022 Expenditure Highlights 

Expenditures city-wide, excluding special law enforcement, transfers and non-expenditure appropriation 
total $11.5 million. Operating expenditures total $6.7 million. 

Salary & Benefits: The 2022 Budget includes $3.45 million in personnel expenses including wages 
and benefits. Compared to the 2021 Projected Budget of $3.3 million, equating to a 4.5% increase. 
The increase is due to a 4.1% allowance for merit-based pay increases for employees, an increase 
in the City’s KPF retirement contribution for police as well as a 7% projected increase in medical 
insurance. 
Contractual Services: All contractual services total $3 million in FY 2022, which is a 34% increase 
from the 2021 Projected Budget. This increase is largely due to the receipt of roughly $600k in 
federal funding under the CARES Act and the American Rescue Plan Act. 
Commodities: All commodities total $313,000 for 2022, this is a significant decrease from 2021 
due to equipment replacement classified as supplies in 2021. 

Salary and 
Benefits

30%

Contractual 
Services

26%

Capital 
Outlay

33%

Commodities
3% Debt 

Service
8%

2022 - Expenditures All Funds

21



Capital Outlay: Capital outlay totals $3.7 million, a 35% decrease from the 2021 Projected Budget. 
The decrease is due to several large-scale projects that occurred in 2020 and 2021 including the 
Roe Boulevard improvements, R Park Phases 1 and 2 improvements, City Hall ADA improvements, 
Community Center parking lot improvements and the Aquatic Center improvements.  
Debt Service: Debt service totals $970,870, a 2% increase from the 2021 Projected Budget. The 
City pays debt service on refinanced 2010-1 and 2011-2 bonds and the 2020-1 bonds.  

Summary of Significant Changes between the Proposed and Adopted Budget 

The City of Roeland Park operates a fairly small budget, that does not change dramatically year-to-year 
outside of capital expenditures. There were no significant changes between the proposed and adopted 
budget for FY 2022. 
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General Fund Overview 
During Governing Body discussions in 2013 there was a consensus to hold reserves at no less than the 
16.7% of operating expenditures (City policy) for three years. Recently the Governing Body has 
updated the Reserve Policy to set new thresholds stating that in uncertain economic times where 
significant revenue fluctuations may exist, it is prudent to target reserves at three months operating 
expenses or higher. Due to the potential loss of any one of the 6 major retailers located in Roeland Park 
the City accumulated and maintains reserves ($1.41 million) enough to endure a two-year vacancy for 
one of these major retailers. This is a real possibility, as large retailers will vacate space for a new location 
and continue to pay rent at two sites in order tie up the old property and limit competition in the market. 
Twenty-five percent of 2022 General Fund operating expenditures is $1.27 million, adding $1.41 
million to cover a significant and sustained reduction in sales tax revenues brings the General Fund 
reserve goal to $2.69 million. The estimated ending General Fund balance for 2022 is $2.7 million, 
keeping us just above our goal. To continue the process of pay-as-you-go financing of capital and not 
issue new debt, the Governing Body approved the use of funds in excess of the above stated reserve goal 
to finance capital projects. The graph below reflects the projected General Fund ending balance 
continuing to meet our goals looking out through 2023. 
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Revenues generated in 2022 are projected to be $6.302 million. With the inclusion of fund balances and 
Special Law Enforcement funds, total 2022 resources available are projected at $8.95 million. Current 
revenues are collected from six primary sources: property tax (42%), sales tax (25%), special assessments 
(9%), franchise fees (8%), other sources (4%), intergovernmental (4%), and fines and forfeitures (4%). 
Property tax collections reflect only the general operations portion of the mill levy (26.921). Sales tax 
collections include 3 /8 cents of the City’s total sales taxes and all the County’s share of sales 
taxes. The total City sales tax rate increased from 1.25% to 1.50% as of 4/1/21 following voter of approval 
in the fall of 2020. Franchise fees are 5% of gas, electric, telephone, cable and internet service charges. 
Other Sources includes lease revenue, the reimbursement for the school resource officer and other 
miscellaneous sources. Property tax is revenue generated from ad valorem taxes on real estate only. 

2022 General Fund Revenues - $6,302,582 

Other Sources 

Sales Taxes 
25% Property Taxes 

42% 
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2022 budgeted expenditures in the General Fund total $6.24 million. Operating expense make up 
$5.32 million, which is a 5% increase over the 2021 Projected operating expenses. These 
expenditures are allocated among major activities as illustrated in the chart below. 

2022 General Fund Expenditures - $6,247,236 

2% 
The above chart includes all departments but separates transfers out to other funds and non-
expenditure appropriations (TIF property tax reductions). These are not actual expenditures but 
do impact total resources in the General Fund. Transfers out represent 10% of the total General 
Fund outlay and non-expenditure appropriations represent 4% of the overall outlay. 

The Police Department is the largest followed by Employee Benefits, which is where insurance, 
retirement and social security expenses are budgeted for all employees. The General Overhead 
department has the third largest budget and covers a broad range of service expenses such as 
street lighting, traffic signals, audit fees, attorney fees, and insurance. The Public Works 
Department is the fourth largest and accounts for contract street maintenance, contract tree 
trimming and mowing services, street light electric, as well as personnel expenses. The Solid 
Waste department is the next largest and accounts for contractual expenses for trash, recycling 
and yard waste, as well as direct expenses for the leaf collection service. 
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2018 2019 2020 2021 Projected 2022 Budget 2023 Budget 2024 Budget

Beginning Fund Balance 2,644,747            2,616,493            2,605,408              2,685,403         2,646,361           2,706,707         2,735,506        

Revenues
Property Taxes 1,756,154$          1,921,507$          2,043,502$            2,257,577$      2,705,823$         2,759,735$       2,954,726$      
Franchise Taxes 508,080                454,240                447,629                 467,012            470,708              474,450             478,239           
Special Assessments 569,945                563,634                565,149                 570,750            575,227              586,203             597,179           
Sales Taxes 1,608,169              1,561,923         1,540,516           1,496,355          1,511,318        
Intergovernmental 1,810,232            1,747,564            211,466                 220,533            227,759              232,200             236,729           
Licenses and Permits 173,753                169,073                190,300                 164,450            164,050              164,050             164,050           
Fines and Forfeitures 386,627                335,782                217,659                 278,323            281,076              283,857             286,665           
Other Sources 196,860                303,850                272,245                 257,804            239,849              287,961             299,885           
Interest 83,578 99,901 28,001 71,330              72,756                 74,211               75,696              

Total Revenues 5,485,228            5,595,552            5,584,120              5,849,701         6,277,763           6,359,021         6,604,487        

Special Law Enforcement Resources 400 3,850 28,151 19,495              16,495                 13,495               10,495              

Pool Bond Reserve Satisfied - - - - -

Transfers In - 26,844 359,639 273,865            24,819                 25,812               26,844              

Total Resources 8,130,375            8,242,738            8,577,319              8,828,463         8,965,438           9,105,036         9,377,332        

Expenditures by Appropriation Unit
Salary & Benefits 2,495,869            2,587,183            2,826,914              2,987,704         3,126,800           3,258,900          3,397,105        
Contractual Services 1,796,646            1,713,952            1,700,430              1,771,116         1,880,103           1,862,969          1,858,997        
Commodities 93,169 97,698 236,825                 98,821              100,443              103,064             104,485           
Capital Outlay 110,406                221,569                237,825                 218,550            216,500              217,500             218,500           
Debt Service 154,440                - - - - - - 

Total Expenditures 4,650,530            4,620,402            5,001,994              5,076,190         5,323,846           5,442,433         5,579,086        

Special Law Enforcement Restricted 17,915 1,910 9,656 4,000                 4,000 4,000                  4,000                

Non-Expenditure Appropriation - - - - 271,320              276,746             185,000           
Tranfers Out 869,051                1,110,530            1,079,992              1,090,367         648,069              637,855             834,117           

Total Appropriations 5,537,496            5,732,842            6,091,642              6,170,557         6,247,236           6,361,034         6,602,204        

Ending Fund Balance 2,592,880$          2,509,897$          2,485,677$            2,657,906$      2,718,203$        2,744,002$       2,775,128$     

Change In Ending Fund Balance 157,489 (82,983) (157,234) 172,304 60,297 25,799 31,126
25% of Annual Operating Expenses 
(Reserve Benchmark) 1,069,527 1,053,119 1,191,042 1,214,035 1,276,587 1,305,983 1,339,897
Sales Tax Loss Reserve 1,410,000 1,410,000 1,410,000 1,410,000 1,410,000 1,410,000 1,410,000
Ending Fund Balance In Excess of 
Sales Tax Reserve + Reserve 
Benchmark

113,353 46,778
(115,440) 33,871 31,616 28,018 25,229

Operating Expenses 4,278,109 4,212,476 4,672,661 4,856,140 5,106,346 5,223,934 5,359,588

Unrestricted Ending Fund Balance as 
a % of Annual Operating Expenses

27% 26% 23% 25% 25% 25% 25%

City of Roeland Park
Fund Overview by Source - General Operating Fund
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Summary of Financial Policies 

Overview 

The City of Roeland Park’s financial policies and provisions provide a basic framework for the overall financial 
management of the City. The policies guide the decision-making process of the City Council and 
Administration and provide guidelines for analyzing proposed programs and budgets. Some policies have 
been formally adopted by Council, others are planned for future development into formal policies and others 
provide administrative guidelines for the fiscal management of the City. 

Budget Provisions: 

The City defines a balanced budget as total resources equal to total obligations. Total resources include 
beginning fund balances and total obligations include contingency non-expenditure appropriations. Non- 
expenditure appropriations are those that will or may reduce available resources. In the City’s budget, this 
includes TIF expenditures (i.e. resources diverted to TIF funds) in the General and Debt Service funds and 
possible Property Tax reductions due to appeals in some of our TIF funds. The budget presented is considered 
a structurally balanced budget. The budget adoption and amendment process is explained later in this 
document.  

Reserve Policy 
Roeland Park has identified specific fund balance minimums that it intends to maintain specifically for the 
General Fund, Bond & Interest (Debt Service) Fund and the Equipment and Building Reserve Fund. The City 
defines fund balance as excess assets over liabilities in a fund. We also refer to this as the reserves in a fund. 
This policy is designed to establish guidelines to provide the structure of continuing fiscal stability, reduce 
financial risk and maintain adequate reserves for current and future requirements. 

The Reserves policy states that the City will maintain reserves of at least two months (16.6%) of annual 
General Fund operating expenses or 16.6% of annual budgeted General Revenues, whichever is greater. 
However, since adoption, the Council and staff have made it a goal to achieve at least three months (25%) of 
annual General Fund operating expenses as reserves. The current policy is to maintain reserves of 25% of 
operating expenses in the General Fund above and beyond the $1.41 million established in the same fund as 
a Sales Tax Reserve, which is a committed fund balance. The Sales Tax Reserve is described in greater detail 
in the Revenue section. These two reserves combined in 2022 total $2.706 million or effectively 55% of 
operating expenditures in the General Fund for 2021. 

The Debt Service Fund policy is to maintain between 10% and 15% of annual principal and interest payments 
for bonds and temporary notes within the fund. Debt is to be used to finance capital projects with a life 
expectancy of at least seven years or greater. Debt is to be used in such a way that the term of financing does 
not exceed the useful life of the asset. In the budget presented, this policy is met in all years. 

The City will also fund capital asset replacement and debt retirement of leases at an amount necessary to 
finance the acquisition of new equipment needed in the following year; and to finance needed future 
replacements and acquisitions by setting aside a reserve amount for some of the larger purchases. This 
reserve for equipment will be maintained in the Equipment and Building Reserve Fund. The same fund will 
maintain reserves for public works, and city hall equal to approximately 2-4% of the replacement value of  all 
City owned capital building assets. Minor repairs and replacements (typically $5,000 or less) in public 
buildings will be taken from departmental operating budgets whenever possible. 
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Revenue Provisions: 

Non-Recurring Revenue Policy 
One-time or limited term resources, such as proceeds for asset sales, debt refinancing, one-time grants, 
legal settlements, budget savings and similar non-recurring resources shall not be used for current or new 
ongoing operating expenses. Appropriate uses of one-time resources including building and maintaining 
fund balances, the early retirement of debt, capital improvements or maintenance and other nonrecurring 
expenditures. 

The City also attempts to maintain diversified and stable revenue streams to safeguard against fluctuations 
and market downturns. 

The City establishes user fees using market research and attempts to charge fees equivalent to the cost of 
the service when possible. All user fees and charges are reviewed annually and amended as needed through 
a fee resolution. 

Expenditure Provisions: 

Purchasing Policy 
The City’s Purchasing Policy provides guidance to City officials on the expenditure of public funds. Ultimately 
the City Administrator, with the assistance of the Finance Director, is responsible for ensuring the provisions 
of the policy are adhered to by those purchasing goods, services and capital items on behalf of the City. The 
policy was updated in 2020 and included increases to spending thresholds for the City Administrator and 
Department heads. The revised policy sets limits on the purchase of single items for the City Administrator 
($15,000) and Department Directors ($5,000), with exceptions for regular expenses and contractual 
agreements (lease payments, debt service, payroll, etc.), repetitive purchases (office supplies, auto 
parts/repairs, asphalt, etc.), and emergency purchases. 

Another change made to the policy in 2020 includes revisions to the requirements for price quotes or bids. 
The policy now states that bids or price quotes will be taken for any single item purchased as follows: 

Open Market Purchases: No bids required for items costing less than $2,500. Departments are 
encouraged to get three informal quotes, however. 
Competitive Informal Quotes: Three informal quotes required for any item between $2,501 and 
$10,000. 
Competitive Formal Quotes: Formal quotes will be required for any single item costing $10,001 or 
more. Notice will be posted on the City website and solicited from known qualified vendors and/or 
service providers that have registered with the city to receive such quotes. 

Council can modify these provisions if an opportunity for greater competition exists, the item being 
purchased is highly specialized or unique circumstances or changes in the marketplace would justify a 
variation. Sealed bids will not be required unless specifically mandated by Federal or State law, such as when 
grants are involved. 

The final update to the 2020 purchasing policy was adding a procedure for the purchase of public art. The 
City has budgeted the purchase and maintenance of art and this policy states that all purchases for new art 
and the placement of said art will be at the recommendation of the Arts Advisory Committee and approved 
by Council. 
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Investment Provisions: 

The City’s investment policy guides the investment of idle funds. The policy emphasizes the preservation of 
principal while striving to hold all investments to maturity to avoid penalty. The City’s investment portfolio 
is actively managed by our Financial Advisory firm, Columbia Capital, and the Finance Director oversees the 
contract and approves the purchase of investments and the transfers of funds in and out of the investment 
account. 

Fund Description 
General Fund: This fund is used to account for resources traditionally associated with  government, which 
are not required legally or by sound financial management to be accounted for in another fund.  The 
functions accounted for in this fund account for most of the day-to-day operations of the City that are 
financed via sales tax, property tax, and other general revenues. Activities in the General Fund include 
general administration, economic development, public safety, development review, property maintenance 
code compliance, and public works. The Special Law Enforcement fund is a function of the General Fund 
but is restricted specifically for law enforcement equipment purchase. The budget outlines this element of 
the General Fund separately throughout the budget unless otherwise noted. 

Debt Service Funds: Used to account for all resources which are restricted, committed or assigned for the 
payment of principal and interest on long-term debt. 

Debt Service: Used to pay for the general obligation long-term debt of the City. 

Bella Roe/Wal-Mart TIF (TIF 1): A special revenue fund created to account for monies received for 
retiring tax increment bonds. Those bonds were retired early in 2018 and the development plan 
was amended to include additional capital improvements associated with the district such as the 
improvements to Roe Boulevard planned for 2020. 

Valley State Bank TIF (TIF 2c): Created to account for monies received to retire special obligation 
tax increment revenue bonds. 2020 was the last year for this fund and this TIF project area has been 
closed. 

TDD #1 - Price Chopper: Created to account for transportation development district resources. The 
District covers all of Lots 1, 3, 4, 5 and 6 and Tract "A", Bella Roe Shopping Center and imposes      a 
1% sales tax on all businesses located at the  Bella Roe  Shopping Center     apart from Lowe’s. 

TDD #2 - Lowe's: Created to account for transportation development district resources. The District 
covers all of Lot 2 (Lowe’s), Bella Roe Shopping Center and imposes a .5% sales tax. 

Special Revenue Funds: Such funds are used to account for the proceeds of specific revenue sources that are 
legally or otherwise restricted to expenditures for specified purposes and which therefore cannot be diverted 
to other uses. The following funds are considered Special Revenue Funds: 

Sales Tax Revenue Funds: 

Combined Street and Highway: Established in 2020, this fund is a combination of the Special Street 
fund consisting of the ½ cent sales tax for street, sidewalk and roadway improvements, and the 
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Special Highway Fund, funded by the motor fuel tax, which is also restricted to funding street 
improvements and maintenance. 

Community Center: Established to account for the acquisition, maintenance and utilization of the 
Skyline School. A 1/8 cent City sales tax is allocated to this fund. The sales tax does not sunset. This 
fund is referred to as the "27C Fund" of the City. Revenue raised and not required for the payment 
of the previously described costs shall be transferred to the General Fund of the City. 

Special Infrastructure: Established to account for public infrastructure projects including buildings. 
A ¼ cent sales tax was approved by Roeland Park residents on April 1, 2003, sunsetting on March 
31, 2013. The tax was renewed for an additional 10 years starting in April 1, 2013 and ending on 
March 31, 2023. This fund is referred to as the "27D Fund" of the City. On November 3, 2020, voters 
approved an increase in this sales tax to ½ cent. The new ½ cent tax will begin April 1, 2021 and 
sunset March 31, 2031. 

Other Funds (Special Purpose): 

Special Highway: Established to account for motor fuel tax monies sent quarterly from the Kansas 
State Treasurer's office, which are the Special City and County Highway Funds distributed and 
computed in compliance with K.SA 79-3425CC. This fund will be rolled into a combined Street and 
Highway fund in 2020 along with the Special Street Fund and 2019 represented the last year of use 
for this fund. 

City Hall TIF (TIF 2): Established to account for monies received to retire bonds associated with 
development in the district. Projects approved in the area include City Hall Remodel, Granada Park 
improvements, roadway and storm water improvements. This TIF expired at the end of 2021.  

CID #1 – Roeland Park Shopping Center: Created to establish a community improvement district 
that includes all the Roeland Park Shopping Center, Wal-Mart, CVS and PAD site out parcels and 
imposes a 1% sales tax. 

Roeland Park City Hall Property Owners Association Fund: Created to administer various functions 
within City Hall and to establish the means and methods of collecting assessments and charges for 
the management of City Hall’s common areas. 

Aquatics Center Fund: Established mid-year 2019 after the City took full ownership of the Roeland 
Park Aquatics Center from Johnson County Parks & Recreation. This fund accounts for all revenues 
and expenditures, including capital, associated with the Aquatics Center. 

American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Fund: Established in 2021 to account for the revenue and 
expenditures of the federal American Rescue Plan Act monies.  

Capital Project Funds: These funds are used to account for all resources which are restricted, committed or 
assigned for the acquisition and construction of capital facilities and other capital assets. 

Equipment and Building Reserve: A fund created to account for the scheduled replacement of 
capital equipment, vehicles and building infrastructure; financing provided by transfers from other 
funding sources for the procurement of a capital asset. 

Boulevard Apartments/The Rocks TIF (TIF 3): Established to account for monies received to retire 
special obligation tax increment revenue bonds. The fund tracks and covers all costs associated with 
projects approved by the TIF project plan. 

The City uses the modified accrual basis of accounting and budgeting for all funds. 
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Use of Funds by City Departments 
The following table shows the list of City operating departments and the funds they use by percentage. For 
Capital funds, only the operational pieces of those funds are represented below. Debt service and Economic 
Development funds are excluded as they do not have operational components. 

Approximate Percent of Expenditures Associated with Funds 
Department General Aquatic 

Fund 
Combined 
Street/Hw

Community 
Center 

Sp. 
Infrastructure 

General Overhead 100 
Police 100 
Court 100 
Neighborhood 
Services 

100 

Administration 100 
Public Works 78 3 1 4 14 
Employee Benefits 100 
Governing Body 100 
Parks & Recreation 16 60 24 
Solid Waste 100 

2022 Budget Process and Calendar 

Annual Budget Development and Adoption Process 

As the City’s budget follows the calendar year, the annual budget development process begins in the first 
quarter of the year, almost a year prior to the start of that fiscal year. The City Administrator coordinates the 
budget process in conjunction with the Assistant City Administrator/Finance Director. 

One of the first steps in the process is the annual budget retreat with department directors and the Governing 
Body. This off-site meeting is held in the evening in February to review factors that will influence Budget 
Objectives for the year including Council adopted Goals, the latest Citizen’s Survey results, a cost-of-living 
comparison which provides metro-wide comparisons on taxes and utility rates, and the strategic plan. 

In March, the Council reviews the Budget Objectives submitted by Department Directors and members of the 
Governing Body. These Objectives reflect projects, programs, policies, or equipment that the submitter 
justifies by showing how the objective progresses the City toward accomplishing one of our 7 adopted Goals. 
For the first review, the Governing Body is encouraged not to focus on program cost, but to indicate whether 
they feel each objective has merit and should be further explored. After each department director submits 
their respective line-item budget proposals, the preliminarily approved Objectives are incorporated into the 
operating budget where the Administrator and Assistant Administrator can review ending fund balances to 
determine what deficits may exist and what adjustments to proposed expenses are warranted. 

March through April, staff prepares and reviews the Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) including equipment 
replacement schedule, solid waste assessments (solid waste and City leaf pickup are assessed to residents’ 
property taxes), the pay scale and employee benefits. The City updates its pay scale annually with small 
increases in the minimum and maximum compensation for each pay class based on market rates. This 
minimizes the need for periodic position reclassifications. In April, the Governing Body also hears a 
presentation from the City Auditor on the prior year audit and presentations from staff on City reserves, 
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outstanding debt and trends in primary revenues. 

In May, the City presents the preliminary budget and CIP at a Council Workshop. We hold a community 
forum on the  budget  at  the  Community  Center  where  we  discuss  the  preliminary  budget  including 
Capital Improvement Plan and Objectives with residents and encourage their questions and address 
concerns. While this meeting is specifically intended to inform residents, the public is encouraged to 
attend all Budget meetings and are welcome to provide input at any budget related meeting. The 
Budget was adopted on August 23, 2021 at the regular Council meeting and subsequently submitted to 
the County Clerk in early August. 

Legal Requirements 

State Law dictates that each City hold a public hearing prior to approving the annual budget. The 
budget requires a notice in the City’s newspaper of record (The Legal Record) notifying the public at 
least 10 days prior to the hearing. The publication notice includes the proposed property tax 
assessment and mill levy rate for the budget. Per state statute, the Council may reduce the property 
tax assessment at budget adoption, but they cannot increase the assessment without repeating the 
publication and public hearing process. The Property Tax Lid legislation was repealed for the 2022 
budget a new Public Hearing and publication step was added if a community planned to exceed the 
Revenue Neutral Rate.  Roeland Park did exceed the Revenue Neutral Rate and followed the publication 
and public hearing requirements accordingly. A budget adoption process that does not exceed the 
Revenue Neutral Rate requires the Budget to be filed with the County Clerk on or before August 25.  A 
Budget adoption process that exceeds the Revenue Neutral Rate requires the Budget to be filed with 
the County Clerk on or before October 1.  

Budget Amendment Process 

The process of amending the City’s budget is outlined and authorized by K.S.A.  79-2929a.  Amendments 
to the City’s budget are typically used when there is an increase in the original budget for previously 
unbudgeted increases in revenues other than ad valorem property taxes, or encumbrances on capital 
projects that weren’t completed in the prior year. To amend the budget, the City is required to hold a 
public hearing and publish a notice in the Legal Record 10 days prior to the hearing.  The City then must 
hold a public hearing and forward amended budget forms to the County Clerk for certification. When 
called for, the City of Roeland Park completes budget amendments in concert with adoption of the 
budget for the upcoming year or in the fourth quarter of the fiscal year being amended. 
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Debt 
As part of the FY 2017 Budget process, the Governing Body decided to fund current and future capital 
improvements using cash on hand and existing revenue streams. As a result, the City adjusted its Capital 
Improvements plan to remove any issuance of debt. The City has been successful using the pay-as-you-go 
method to date through the creative use of several resources including grants, private donations, additional 
resources available in the General Fund, and TIF resources. In addition, the City’s portion of a new county- 
wide sales tax to construct a new courthouse has been dedicated to capital improvements. That resource is 
expected to generate approximately $1.8 million over the course of 10 years. 

During the 2020 Budget development, the Governing Body adopted an approach to fund the Aquatic Center 
and the R Park improvements which employs partial borrowing ($1.25 million out of $3.3 million total project 
costs) with a short (10 year) maturity. The borrowing occurred in the 3rd quarter in 2020 and debt service 
began in 2021. The City's bonds are unrated. 

In addition to the new money, the city’s financial advisor found that refunding the 2010-1 and 2011-2 GO 
Bonds would achieve an overall savings for the City. The 2020-1 GO Bond debt was issued with a 1.51% interest 
rate which created savings of more than $53,790, or 4.8% on the amount of principal refunded. Both 2010-1 
and 2011-2 included stormwater projects that are funded via special assessment to the benefiting 
homeowners. The bond savings subsequently reduced the special assessments proportionally for each 
homeowner as a result by an average of $42 -$46 per homeowner for the balance of the assessments. 

The City follows these principals when issuing debt: 
Financing of improvements would not exceed the useful life of the asset.
Staff would conservatively project revenue sources to pay off debt.
Debt would only be used to finance essential and necessary capital improvements and major
equipment purchases beyond our ability to cash finance these purchases. Debt will never be used to
finance operations or to assist with short-term cash flow issues.

The City does not have a bond rating due to the limited amount of debt that we have issued. This remains the 
prudent choice with the 2020-1 bond issuance. 

Legal Debt Limit 
The legal debt limit indicates the City’s ability to issue bonded debt based upon existing debt issued. Direct 
bonded debt is debt for which the City has pledged its full faith and credit. The debt limit establishes a 
maximum dollar limitation calculated under existing law. The debt limitation provided by Kansas statute is 
30% of assessed valuation. The City’s debt margin is approximately $28.76 million (see calculation below). 

Assessed Value Including Motor Vehicles (estimated for 2021 budget) $105,557,166 
Debt limit (30% of assessed value) 31,667,150 
Debt applicable to limit: 
General obligation bonds outstanding 2,908,414 
Total net debt applicable to limit 2,908,414 
Legal debt margin $28,758,736 
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Outstanding Debt 
The following chart provides an overview of our outstanding debt service FY 2021 – 2030. This includes 
debt paid through special assessments for storm sewer related projects. 

Debt Issue
Approved 
by Council Date Issued

Original 
Amount

Interest 
Rate

1/1/2022 balance 
(w/interest)

Expiration Date
2022 Total 
Payment

General Obligation Bonds:
2012-1 Bond Issues: 
Refunding Portion 2008-1 
(streets/stormwater)

Various, see 
original 

issue May-12 $1,970,000 .65-2.4 $673,716 12/1/2023 $225,118 
2020-1 Bond Issue: 
Refunding of 2010-1 and 
2011-2, R Park and Pool 
Improvements 2020 Sep-20 $214,209 1.51 $2,234,698 12/31/2030 $356,752 

$2,908,414 $581,870 

Revenue Bonds: *Debt service resources are limited to TDD revenues received - City is not liable for debt
Transportation Development 
Distrtict: *The interest payments due are unknown as they are determined by the trustee as debt is repaid. The balance for TDDs reflect princip
Sales Tax Revenue Bonds, 
2005 and 2006A - Price Nov-05 $3,555,000 4.50-5.875 $1,770,473 12/1/2025 $1,770,473 
Sales Tax Revenue Bonds, 
2006A - Price 
Chopper/Shopping Center Jan-06 $1,090,000 5.875 $644,455 12/1/2025 $644,455 

Sales Tax Revenue Bonds, 
2006B - Lowe's May-12 $1,690,000 5.125-5.875 $663,139 12/1/2025 $663,139 

$3,078,067 $3,078,067.00 

Roeland Park Debt Service - 2021 - 2030 
Debt Service Fund

$600,000 

$500,000

$400,000

$300,000

$200,000

$100,000

$- 
2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 

2012-1 - Refunding Portion 2008-1 2020-1 - Parks & Recreation Bonds 
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Revenue Sources 
The City of Roeland Park has developed a diverse base of revenues to fund its operational and capital needs. 
The purpose of this section is to describe the major revenue sources and trends and how these affect the City. 
Special emphasis is placed on 9 major revenue sources that comprise 97% of the City’s projected revenues in 
2022. The revenues outlined below do not include interfund transfers, fund balance or restricted revenue 
sources such as those in the Special Law Enforcement Fund. Excluding these sources, the City projects total 
revenues of $11,847,926 including TDD funds. Without TDD funds, the total revenue is $11,449,312. 

Major Revenue Source - All Funds CY Percent of Total Revenues 2022 Budget 

Sales/Use Taxes 33% 3,888,655 

Property Taxes 19% 2,901,805 

TIF Property Taxes 12% 1,143,702 

Special Assessments 7% 822,735 

Grants - Federal, County, State 13% 1,127,000 

Franchise Fees 4% 470,708 

Intergovernmental 4% 434,177 

Fines & Forfeitures 2% 281,076 

Other Sources 3% 274,696 

Subtotal of Major Revenues 97% 10,412,534 

All Other Revenues 3% 322,369 

Total Revenues 100% 10,906,619 

Sales & Use Taxes 

Sales and Use taxes from the City and the County are reported collectively along with personal property taxes 
within the “Intergovernmental Revenue” category on the revenue summary sections of this document. 
Combined, all sales and use taxes comprise 33% of our total budget, the largest category of revenue for the 
City. A more detailed explanation of City, Special District and County sales and use taxes follows. 

Revenue Assumptions and Trend Analysis 
The City generally projects a conservative 1% increase in sales tax year-over-year. This is based on historical 
trends in revenue (shown in charts below) and management’s desire to error on the side of caution. However, 
with the uncertainties of the COVID-19 crisis and related retail closures, management projected essentially 
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flat growth in 2021 using FY 2018 actuals as the baseline for the City’s portion of sales tax. This is because in 
2019 one of our major retailers was closed for six months due to the demolition and rebuild of their store. In 
2020, in addition to the COVID crisis, the main artery running through Roeland Park, Roe Boulevard, was under 
construction for most of the year. 

For FY 2020, the City adjusted year-end sales/use tax projections to be conservative. For City sales/use tax, 
we projected a 10% reduction from 2019. Roeland Park has a unique mix of retailers and does not include 
industries that were closed due to COVID restrictions. All retailers are considered “essential”. However, to be 
safe, we still projected a reduction in this category. The County’s mix of retailers is much more diverse and 
includes several industries that were completely closed for almost two months of the year, then subsequently 
impacted due to capacity restrictions and the like. As a result, we projected a reduction in year-end sales/use 
taxes for the County’s share by 20%. This aligned with the County’s projections for “moderate impact” from 
the crisis. 

However, actual sales tax collections in both 2020 and 2021 ended up much better than anticipated. In 2020, 
the City’s share of sales and use taxes were up 12% from 2019 and higher than they have been for the last five 
years by at least 7%; County sales and use taxes were slightly up from 2019 overall. 2020 use taxes came in 
18% greater than in 2019 due to increased online sales occurring in 2020. Actual sales taxes from the County 
were down by 4% from 2019. The trend is continuing in 2021, with sales tax collection as of the end of Q2 
trending 13% higher than 2020 YRD. Sales tax collections in 2021 also reflect the additional 1/4 cent capital 
improvement sales tax that took effect at the beginning of Q2 of 2021. The 2021 budget didn’t anticipate the 
sales tax rate increase and the 2021 budget was amended to account for this additional revenue. 

Sales Tax Reserve. In 2017, the Council approved Resolution 653 which established a $1.41 million committed 
fund balance for use if sales taxes see a significant (at least 25%) and sustained (longer than six months) 
decline. These reserves were built up over the course of four years when the City Council increased the 
property tax mill levy 7.5 mills to prepare the City for the planned loss of a major retailer which never came 
to fruition (more detail in the Property Tax revenue analysis section). 

City Sales/Use Tax 
In November 2020, the citizens approved an increase in the Special Infrastructure Fund (27D) sales tax from 
0.25% to 0.5%. This went into effect on April 1, 2021. At that point the City’s sales tax rate increased from 
1.25% to 1.5%. The distribution of the sales tax is as follows: 

Special Street Fund (27A) – 0.5% funds street and sidewalk improvements and maintenance city-wide.
General Fund (27B) – 0.375% funds general governmental operations.
Community Center Fund (27C) – 0.125% funds Community Center operations and improvements.
Special Infrastructure Fund (27D) – 0.5% funds infrastructure improvements and maintenance city-wide, 
including street improvements. This sales tax is set to sunset March 2031 unless renewed by voters.

In 2022, City sales taxes are budgeted at $2,385,311 for the funds listed above. 

County Sales/Use Tax 
The City’s allocation of the countywide sales tax is made up of four components: 1) the City’s share of the 
countywide 0.6% sales tax, 2) the City’s share of the original countywide 0.25% Public Safety sales tax 
(effective 2009), 3) the City’s share of the countywide 0.25% Jail Sales Tax (effective 2011), and 4) the City’s 
share of the new countywide 0.25% County Courthouse Sales Tax (effective April 1, 2017), which will sunset 
in 2027. The proceeds are distributed by the state department of revenue and are distributed amongst the 
cities based on a formula that considers population and mill levy rate for each entity. Total County sales and 
use taxes anticipated for 2022 are $1,111,300. 
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Special Taxing Districts 

The City has three special taxing districts which collect sales taxes specifically to fund improvements within 
those districts. The CID sales tax ended in 2019 after reaching the $3 million revenue threshold established in 
the redevelopment agreement for the Roeland Park Shopping Center-Walmart site. Two TDDs are projected to 
collect a total of $388,162 in sales taxes in 2021. Details for these revenue sources are provided below. 

TDD #1: Price Chopper and Bella Roe Shops – 1% This Transportation Development District was established 
in 2005 which levies an additional 1 cent sales tax to cover transportation related improvements to the 
new shopping Center.
TDD #2: Lowes – 0.5%. This TDD was established in 2006 and levies ½ cent sales tax to cover transportation 
related improvements to the Lowes development within the Bella Roe Shops.
CID #1: Roeland Park Shopping Center/Wal-Mart – 1%. This CID was established in 2012 and revenue from 
the 1 cent sales tax began hitting city coffers in early 2013. The CID was established to help cover the cost 
of reconfiguring the shopping center and related parking lot and infrastructure improvements with the 
expectation that Wal-Mart was moving to Mission. However, the retailer announced their intention to 
stay in Roeland Park in 2016 after the Mission Gateway development prospect fell through. Approved 
expenses may be reimbursed to the developer with these resources, for every $2 dollars of investment 
the developer is eligible for $1 of reimbursement. The agreement also states that the CID sales tax will 
terminate once the CID has collected $3,030,000 in sales tax. Collections reached this limit in the 2nd 

quarter of 2019 and collections ceased at that time. No collections are anticipated going forward. The 
resources in this fund will remain available for use under the approved terms of the CID agreement.
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Ad Valorem Real Estate Property Taxes 

Property taxes are collected on the assessed valuation of taxable real, personal property and state assessed 
utilities. The County Clerk provides an estimated assessed valuation used to calculate property taxes necessary 
to fund the budget. The assessed valuation established, and the mill levy set in 2021 will fund the 2022 Budget. 

The City’s total mill rate submitted to the County for the 2022 Budget is 28.548 with the estimated assessed 
valuation of $102,758,817 which is a 9% increase from the prior year. Property taxes support two funds, the 
General Fund with a mill levy of 26.632 and the Bond & Interest Fund with a mill levy of 1.916. 

In FY 2014, the Governing Body decided to increase the mill levy 7.5 mills to prepare for the planned departure 
of Wal-Mart, the City’s largest retailer, which was intending to move to the Mission Gateway site in a 
neighboring City. In addition, the City had faced three consecutive years of declining assessed valuations from 
the FY 2012 – FY 2014 budget years. In 2016, Wal-Mart announced their plans to remain in Roeland Park for 
at least five years. In 2017, the Governing Body approved Resolution 653 which set aside reserves of $1.41 
million that had accumulated from the increased property tax collections due to a higher mill levy and the 
increase in assessed valuation the City has experienced in recent years. 

The Governing Body decided to reduce the mill levy incrementally over time. The 2018 and 2019 budgets 
reflected a 2.5 mill decrease for a total reduction of five mills from the City’s FY 2017 mill levy of 33.5. 

Senate Bill 13 
The 2022 budget cycle marked the implementation of the revenue neutral rate law, or SB 13 as enacted by the 
Kansas Legislature. The law requires taxing units to hold a public hearing if they intend to set a mill levy which 
would lead to more revenue from property taxes than the prior budget (the revenue neutral rate). Taxing units 
that wish to exceed the revenue neutral rate must hold a public hearing, pass a resolution, and certify their 
budget and mill rate to the County Clerk by August 25. A Bill summary can be found as an appendix to this 
document.  

Revenue Assumptions and Trend Analysis 
Ad valorem property tax revenues are based on a 2% annual growth estimate. Historical growth and our 
current trajectory exceeds this modest increase, however the City consistently employs conservative revenue 
projections in order to build resiliency into long term capital plans which rely heavily upon those future revenue 
projections. 
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Grants – Federal, County & State 

This revenue category is typically a small portion of our overall budget and does not constitute a major 
revenue source. However, in 2021 and 2022, the category includes the $1.02 million the City will be 
awarded under the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA).  

Tax Increment Financing Property Taxes 

The revenue that funds TIF district improvements are property tax revenues generated in excess of the base 
year property taxes within the district at the time the district was established. The City of Roeland Park has 
three TIF districts and four separate TIF funds as TIF 2 has two separate project areas (TIF 1 and TIF 3 project 
areas have been joined but have different tax categories as shown below). TIF 2c reached the end of its life in 
February 2020 and was discontinued. TIF 2D reaches the end of its life at the end of 2021 and will be discontinued 
at that time. The table below shows the assessed value by district from the district’s inception or “base year” 
to the 2021 Tax year (for revenues funding the 2022 Budget). The TIF revenue is generated from taxes assessed 
to all taxing districts except the state of Kansas, which is exempt. This revenue accounts for 13% of all revenue 
at $1.460 million. 

Fund District Inception Year Base Tax Value 2020 Tax Value TIF Tax Value* 
TIF 1 1A 1991 73,665 459,768 386,102 
TIF 1 1B 1991 226,797 700,556 473,759 
TIF 2 2C 2000 29,605 Expired Expired 
TIF 2 2D 2001 56,214 359,096 302,882 
TIF 3 3A 1998 103,758 458,533 354,775 
TIF 3 3C 2005 57,025 128,428 71,403 

*The TIF funds do not receive the increment on 20 mills from the school district’s General Fund

Revenue Assumptions and Trend Analysis 
The growth in the TIF revenues are projected at 1% to 2% annually. However, like many jurisdictions across 
the country, communities in Johnson County are seeing several property tax appeals from large retailers using 
“Dark Store Theory” as their defense against current tax levies. Dark Store Theory suggests that active stores, 
primarily big box retailers, should be assessed based upon comparable stores, independent of the rental 
income generated on the property. Johnson County’s assessment methodology is based upon a property’s 
rental income. Several retailers in Roeland Park have appealed their property taxes from the past several years 
to the Kansas State Board of Tax Appeals (BOTA). We are aware they are using a “Dark Store” methodology as 
basis for their appeal. Regardless, we have built in an offsetting expense line in the TIF 1 and TIF 2D funds to 
help account for any adjustment in property taxes that may come as a result of a successful appeal. The 
estimates are provided by the County Appraisers office. Both TIF 1 and TIF 2D include properties that are 
actively under appeal with BOTA. Some of these appeals have already been processed and have shown to be 
successful which has resulted in a decrease of the TIF tax revenues received in 2020 and 2021. 
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Special Assessments 

Special assessments include two primary sources: solid waste 
and leaf collection assessments collected in the General Fund 
and storm water district assessments collected in the Bond 
and Interest Fund. Special Assessments account for $822,735 
in 2022, 7% of all revenue. 

The solid waste assessment is based on a contract for weekly 
trash, recycling and yard waste collection with WCA. In 2022, 
service with WCA cost each single-family household $189 per 
year with the City assessing an administrative charge of $1.00 
per household/year. In addition, our fall leaf collection 
program provided by the Public Works Department is 
assessed at a rate of $11.50/household/year. This rate 
includes maintenance/repair of equipment, fuel, and leaf 
composting fees. It does not include staff expenses or 
overtime. The total solid     waste      assessment      for      2022 
is      $201.50   or 
$16.79/household/month. 

The stormwater assessments pay for the debt service 
associated with stormwater improvements in three separate 
drainage systems in the City. The fees are assessed to each 
property within the district based upon the size of the lot. 
RC12-013 was issued in 2008 and includes new inlets and 
pipes, drainage improvements, curbing, guttering, repaving 
and related improvements. The debt will retire in 2023. 
RC12-012 was issued in 2010 and includes new storm sewers, 
channels and retention basins. The debt will retire in 2025. 
RC12-014 was issued in 2011 with the debt retiring in 2026. 
Improvements included construction of storm sewers, 
channels and retention basins for managing storm draining 
in the area. 

Franchise Fees 

Franchise fees are charged to utility companies for the use of City right-of-way at a rate of 5% for electric, 
natural gas, cable, and land line telephone service. Franchise fees in 2022 total $470,708 or 4% of overall 
revenues in all funds. In 2018, the City authorized a new franchise agreement for small cell service towers to 
be mounted to City-owned light poles. However, any revenue generated from this service will be limited. 
Telephone and cable franchise fees are based on gross receipts generated by fees charged to subscribers. Due 
to the reduction in landlines and more residents opting for alternatives to cable television (such as YouTube, 
Netflix, etc.) these revenue sources have trended downward for the past several years. We anticipate this 
trend continuing at a rate of about 10%-14% until it levels out after 2024. Electric and gas franchise fees are 
more volatile and are based on commodity rates as well as the weather. Electric rates have shown overall 
growth of about 4% over the long term, however a refund issued by KCP&L to all its customers in the first 
quarter of 2019 created a significant decrease in electric franchise collections in 2019.  2% growth in electric

Map of the assessment districts in the City.

Leaf Vacuum Truck Deployed in 2018 
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franchise fees is projected for 2022 and in out years. Natural Gas franchise collections have shown 
much more volatility over time with large swings from year to year. To level out these swings, we 
project no growth from 2019 actual collections in out years. The City started collecting franchise 
fees from small cell towers placed on city-owned light poles in 2016. This amounts to an 
inconsequential amount on an annual basis. 

Fines & Forfeitures 

Fines and forfeitures are collected from the municipal court and include court fines, state assessed 
fees, court costs and any court bond forfeitures. Fines and forfeitures comprise 3% of overall 
revenues and 6% of General Fund revenues. In FY 2020, court revenue took a major hit due to the 
pandemic and fewer officer stops, particularly from mid-March through August. As a result, 2020 
court revenue was down significantly from the prior year ($127,400 or 38%). In addition, the 
Governing Body approved a 2021 budget objective to reduce court fines by 25% with the goal of 
reducing the burden on the indigent. As such, court revenues are projected at $278,323 in 2021, 
which is a 17% decrease from 2019 revenues. This is less than 25% as not all court fines can be 
reduced. 2022 court fine revenue is budgeted to be $281,076. 

Other Sources 

Other sources consist of miscellaneous revenues including cell tower lease payments, 3rd floor suite 
leases, sales of assets, police reports, private donations for park assets, and revenues for the 
property owner’s association. Other sources account for 3% of total revenues (or $274,696). 
Projections are made based on contract information (leases and property owner’s association), 
historical trends, projected plans for retiring and selling off assets and borrowing plans. 

Franchise Fee Revenues -Projection 
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 2018 Actual  2019 Actual  2020 
 2021 

Projected  2022 Budget  2023 Budget  2024 Budget 

Revenues & Resources
Property Taxes 1,942,718$           2,061,634$            2,190,922$              2,420,631$      2,901,805$          2,958,627$         3,016,570$       
Franchise Taxes 508,080 454,240 447,629 467,012           470,708                474,450               478,239            
Special Assessments 832,503 823,804 826,722 826,692           822,735                833,662               848,330            
Sales Taxes - - 1,608,169                1,561,923        1,540,516            1,496,355           1,511,318         
Intergovernmental 1,848,194              1,773,647              228,082 743,037           750,876                248,637               253,493            
Licenses and Permits 173,753 169,073 190,300 164,450           164,050                164,050               164,050            
Other Sources 230,707 337,697 306,092 291,651           273,696                321,808               333,732            
Interest 92,041 117,067 34,803 83,586             85,258 86,963 88,702              

Total Revenues 5,627,996              5,737,163              5,832,720                6,558,982        7,009,644            6,584,551           6,694,435         

Transfers In 475,000 311,844 713,389 388,865           159,819                160,812               26,844              

Total Resources 6,102,996              6,049,007              6,546,109                6,947,847        7,169,463            6,745,363           6,721,279         

Expenditures & Appropriations
Summary by Program
101- General Overhead 1,746,226$           1,888,909$            2,019,812$              1,665,321$      1,686,228$          1,718,952$         1,632,591$       
104 - Neighborhood Services 109,298 113,328 121,405 160,330           134,280                139,200               144,317            
105 - Administration 293,340 315,753 328,443 351,663           368,463                377,182               390,708            
107 - Employee Benefits 775,739 873,171 966,243 1,050,280        1,126,813            1,182,850           1,242,085         
200 - Bond & Interest 1,107,117              763,377 1,367,099                580,075           604,462                603,965               375,803            
520 - Property Owner's Assoc. 31,935 31,965 31,935 31,875             31,875 31,875 31,875              

550 - ARPA - - - 58,000             663,000                146,500               146,500            

Total 4,063,655              3,986,503              4,834,937                3,839,544        3,952,121            4,054,024           3,817,379         

Summary by Appropriation Unit
Salary & Benefits 1,156,255$           1,283,204$            1,395,174$              1,502,980$      1,597,313$          1,671,240$         1,749,067$       
Contractual Services 1,037,660              899,142 857,226 901,349           1,592,662            1,059,053           1,042,101         
Commodities 31,465 26,990 174,990 28,340             26,890 27,390 27,390              
Capital Outlay (640) 131 1,198 600 - - - 
Debt Service 1,258,457              761,027 1,367,099                576,975           581,870                580,983               359,203            

Total Expenditures 3,483,196              2,970,493              3,795,687                3,010,244        3,798,735            3,338,666           3,177,761         

Non-Expenditure Appropriations - - - - 290,812                296,628               198,500            
Transfers Out 678,551 1,016,010              1,039,250                887,300           525,574                565,230               587,617            

Total Appropriations 4,161,747              3,986,503              4,834,937                3,897,544        4,615,121            4,200,524           3,963,879         

Summary by Fund - 
General Fund 2,924,604$           3,191,161$            3,435,903$              3,227,594$      3,315,784$          3,418,184$         3,409,701$       
Bond & Interest 1,107,117              763,377 1,367,099                580,075           604,462                603,965               375,803            
Property Owner's Assoc. 31,935 31,965 31,935 31,875             31,875 31,875 31,875              

ARPA - - - 58,000             663,000                146,500               146,500            

Total 4,063,655              3,986,503              4,834,937                3,897,544        4,615,121            4,200,524           3,963,879         

Personnel
Classifications (FTEs)

City Administrator 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Asst. City Administrator/Finance Director 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

City Clerk 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Administrative Assistant 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Code Enforcement Officer 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Building Official 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Management Intern 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4
Total 6.4 6.4 6.4 6.4 6.4 6.4 6.4

Administration - Summary of Resources and Appropriations
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 2018  2019  2020 
 2021 

Projected  2022 Budget  2023 Budget  2024 Budget 

Revenues & Resources
Fines and Forfeitures 386,627                 335,782                217,659               278,323           281,076             283,857           286,665              

Total Revenues 386,627                335,782                217,659               278,323           281,076             283,857           286,665              

Sp. Law Enforcement (includes fund balance) 34,531 20,566 28,151 19,495              16,495               13,495              10,495                 

Total Resources 421,158                356,348                245,810               297,818           297,571             297,352           297,161              

Expenditures & Appropriations
Summary by Program
102 - Police Department 1,091,548$           1,142,821$           1,128,954$         1,253,136$      1,294,879$        1,236,141$      1,472,181$         
103 - Municipal Court 107,046                 139,150                151,649               128,608           122,034             124,051           126,344              
109 - Special Law Enforcement 17,915 1,910 9,656 4,000                4,000 4,000                4,000 

Total 1,216,508             1,283,880             1,290,258           1,385,744        1,420,913         1,364,192        1,602,525           

Summary by Appropriation Unit
Salary & Benefits 997,337$              1,014,719$           1,023,974$         1,049,500$      1,076,300$        1,118,640$      1,162,654$         
Contractual Services 139,803                 131,615                149,276               185,012           187,603             189,310           191,397              
Commodities 55,368 42,565 44,432 41,415              42,515               43,618              44,975                 
Capital Outlay - 24,661 44,335 2,450                - - - 
Debt Service - - - - - - - 

Total Expenditures 1,192,508             1,213,560             1,262,016           1,278,377        1,306,418         1,351,567        1,399,025           

Non-Expenditure Appropriations - - - - - - - 
Transfers Out 24,000 70,320 28,242 107,367           114,495             12,625              203,500              

Total Appropriations 1,216,508             1,283,880             1,290,258           1,385,744        1,420,913         1,364,192        1,602,525           

Summary by Fund
General Fund - Unrestricted 1,198,593$           1,281,970$           1,280,602$         1,381,744$      1,416,913$        1,360,192$      1,598,525$         
General Fund - Restricted 17,915 1,910 9,656 4,000                4,000 4,000                4,000 

Total 1,216,508             1,283,880             1,290,258           1,385,744        1,420,913         1,364,192        1,602,525           

Personnel
Classifications (FTEs)

Police Chief 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Sergeant 3 3 3 3 3 3 3

Detective 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Corporal 2 3 3 3 3 3 3

Officer 6.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5
Police Clerk 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Court Clerk 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Judge 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
Prosecutor 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

Total 15.7 17.7 17.7 17.7 17.7 17.7 17.7

Police & Muncipal Court - Summary of Resources and Appropriations
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Public Works 

Organizational Chart 

Department Description 

66



67



 2018  2019  2020 
 2021 

Projected  2022 Budget  2023 Budget  2024 Budget 

Revenues & Resources
Sales Taxes 1,345,225          1,494,364           1,705,510         1,836,405        1,956,095            1,795,912          1,815,508           
Intergovernmental 901,914              466,980              1,598,928         308,569            810,300               471,106              274,989               
Program Revenue - 141,789 - 152,500 159,000               162,400              166,223               
Bond Proceeds - 1,288,428 - - - - 
Other Sources 34,765                64,380                 81,096 - - - 51,250 
Interest 12,816                37,821                 10,793               28,027              20,328 17,936                18,234 

Total Revenue 2,294,720          2,205,334           4,684,755         2,325,501        2,945,723            2,447,354          2,326,204           

Transfers In 275,000              1,101,391           1,160,116        725,500            517,174               541,030              578,817               

Total Resources 2,569,720          3,306,725           5,844,871         3,051,001        3,462,897            2,988,384          2,905,022           

Expenditures
Summary by Program
106 - Public Works 793,003$           683,043$            677,857$          834,302$         767,037$             833,199$           830,422$             
110 - Parks & Recreation - - 89,063               95,110              98,360 101,200              104,154               
115 - Solid Waste 548,557              549,915              546,289             569,378            581,212               587,829              598,972               
220 - Aquatic Center - 506,232 73,257               453,453            378,255               530,553              427,205               
250 - Special Highway 145,888              94,104 322,953             - - - - 
270 - Combined Street & Hwy 1,609,496          1,419,271           2,221,251         1,617,354        2,311,467            1,350,366          1,246,381           
290 - Community Center 98,092                186,848              163,577             1,104,247        185,345               176,855              181,735               
300 - Special Infrastructure 702,028              550,493              2,506,600         1,554,654        929,250               1,264,000          528,500               

Total 3,897,065          3,989,906           6,600,848         6,228,497        5,250,926            4,844,001          3,917,369           

Summary by Appropriation Unit
Salary & Benefits 357,358$           512,194$            496,053$          701,237$         727,174$             750,806$           775,228$             
Contractual Services 843,293              1,163,320           923,491             1,103,462        1,124,264            1,128,300          1,142,522           
Commodities 54,435                98,174                 49,357               114,306            116,618               119,983              122,175               
Capital Outlay 1,844,417          1,895,674           4,420,915         4,189,928        3,115,050            2,624,100          1,807,600           

Total Expenditures 3,099,503          3,669,362           5,889,816         6,108,932        5,083,106            4,623,189          3,847,525           

Transfers Out 699,470              320,544              711,032             119,565            167,819               220,812              69,844 

Total Approprations 3,798,973          3,989,906           6,600,848         6,228,497        5,250,926            4,844,001          3,917,369           

Summary by Fund
General Fund 1,341,560$        1,232,958$         1,313,209$       1,498,790$      1,446,609$          1,522,228$        1,533,548$         
Aquatic Center Fund - 506,232 73,257               453,453            378,255               530,553              427,205               
Special Highway 145,888              94,104 322,953             - - - - 
Special Street 1,609,496          1,419,271           2,221,251         - - - - 
Combined Sp. Street & Highway - - 1,617,354        2,311,467            1,350,366          1,246,381           
Community Center 98,092                186,848              163,577             1,104,247        185,345               176,855              181,735               
Special Infrastructure 702,028              550,493              2,506,600         1,554,654        929,250               1,264,000          528,500               

Total 3,897,065          3,989,906           6,600,848         6,228,497        5,250,926            4,844,001          3,917,369           

Personnel
Classifications (FTEs)

Director 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Public Works Superintendent 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Parks Superintendent 0 0 1 1 1 1 1
Equipment Operator 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

Community Center Maintenance Supervisor 0 1 1 1 1 1 1
Community Center Attendents 0 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9

Pool Manager 0 0 0 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3
Assistant Pool Manager 0 0 0 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2

Head Lifeguard 0 0 0 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7
Lifeguards 0 0 0 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6

Front desk attendants 0 0 0 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4
Concessions 0 0 0 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

Public Works - Summary of Resources and Appropriations
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Governing Body 

Organizational Chart 

Department Description 

The Governing Body consists of the Mayor and eight Council members elected on odd-numbered years 
and are elected and serve staggering four-year terms. Roeland Park consists of four wards and each 
ward has two elected representatives on Council whereas the Mayor serves at-large. The Governing 
Body is responsible for making policy decisions for the City. The City of Roeland Park has one Council 
meeting per month of which the Mayor presides, and two workshops where the Council President 
presides. The Council President is nominated and selected by the Governing Body. Meetings are held of 
the first and third Mondays of the month in the evening at City Hall. 

The Governing Body Department consists of salaries for elected officials, $5,040/year for Council 
members and  $6,120/year  for  the  Mayor.  This  Department  also  includes  a  training  and  technology 
budget of $855/member to provide them with training opportunities of their choosing and/or an 
allowance for technology that would help them do their jobs, such as a tablet or laptop. The Mayor also 
has a budget of $1,000 for public relations-related activities. 

Citizens of 
Roeland Park 

Mayor and 
City Council 
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Capital Projects 

Department Description 
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Economic Development 

Department Description 

Program Areas: 
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Capital Improvement Program 
Capital Investment Overview 
Reinvesting in the City’s infrastructure, buildings, vehicles and equipment is important to 
maintaining the quality of life in our community. Further the City’s investment promotes private 
investment which is key to the financial health of the community. Reinvesting in public buildings 
and equipment also assures that the operating costs for the City remain at optimal levels. 

Roeland Park defines a “capital asset” as the purchase of assets at a cost greater than $5,000 with 
a useful life of at least three years. “Capital improvements” are the investment in infrastructure 
improvements or additions and “capital maintenance” includes the improvement of an existing asset 
to maintain its condition (such as street maintenance). A “capital expenditure,” is an expenditure 
on any of the above items. Below is a graph reflecting the capital investment during the period of 
2018 through 2024. 

Capital Improvement Plan 
The CIP reflects the anticipated year of each project as well as the different funding sources per project. 
The City issued $1.25 million in GO Bonds in 2020 to assist in funding two major parks and recreation 
infrastructure projects which span 2020 and 2021; the Aquatic Center Renovation ($1.8 million) and 
Phase 1 and 2 for R Park ($1.5 million). The City has followed a pay-as-you-go approach to funding capital 
improvements since 2014 when the City last borrowed to purchase the street light system. The pay-as-
you-go approach was shown to be sustainable so long as capital investment remained focused on 
maintaining existing infrastructure. With Council’s direction to make significant additions to the Aquatic 
Center and R Park within a short two-year horizon this method was not possible for those two projects. 
The 2020 debt issuance was relatively small ($1.25 million) with a short maturity (10 years). During that 
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10-year period the four existing bond issues being repaid by the City will be retired and it is possible to
continue the pay-as-you-go approach so long as revenues grow at a historical pace and the capital
improvement program continues a focus on maintaining existing infrastructure. Adding substantial new
amenities, buildings, or equipment is not possible without adding new revenue sources or borrowing. As
existing debt is retired, the resources currently allocated to retire that debt (property tax and sales tax)
are anticipated to transition to funding capital projects. Should the City find itself in a situation where
capital funding is necessary beyond the annual revenues available, the option of borrowing would
remain available.

In November 2020, voters approved an increase to the Special Infrastructure sales tax from ¼ cent to ½ 
cent. This will provide additional resources for capital investment in the future. The FY 2021 Projected 
Budget reflects that increase. The new sales tax went into effect April 1, 2021 and sunsets March 31, 
2031. 

A detailed list of all capital items anticipated in the five-year CIP are included in Appendix B. Over the 
duration of the 2021-2025 CIP, the City’s budgeted capital investment is $20.7 million. The majority of 
investment is on roadway improvements, such as street maintenance, residential street reconstruction 
(Reinhardt 2021 and Canterburry 2023), CARS supported improvements to Elledge, 53rd/Buena Vista, 
Johnson Drive (in 2022), and improvements to Nall (in 2024).  

2022 Capital Improvement Plan 

The 2022 Budget includes capital investment in city owned buildings, infrastructure, facilities, vehicles, 
and equipment. The plan is intended to achieve the lowest cost of ownership over the lifecycle of the 
asset while meeting service quality and reliability standards. 

Project Description 2022 
Funding 
Source 

2022 City 
Funding 

Other 
Funding 
(grants/TIF/
donation) 

Pool Furniture Replacement 220 1,000

Swim Lane Divider 220 1,600

Lifeguard Stand Replacement 220 1,500

City Hall Computer Replacement 360 3,200

City Hall Computer Server Replacement 360 6,000

Community Center: Replace Room 3 Air 
Handler/Furnace

290 3,000

Community Center: Replace Room 3 Condenser 
Unit

290 3,000

Community Center: Replace Roof Vent Fan 290 2,000

Community Center: Water Heater Replacement 290 5,000

Community Center Renovation: Phase 1 290 125,000
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Project Description 2022 
Funding 
Source 

2022 City 
Funding 

Other Funding 
(grants/TIF/donations) 

R Park Traffic Garden – Alternate 300 77,250
Cooper Creek Park Improvements 300 24,000
R Park Development Plan Phase 3 300 415,205
Body Cameras 360 1,000
Police IT Equipment/Computers 360 6,495
Police In-Car Computers 360 8,000
Vehicle Emergency Equipment 360 8,000
Police In-Car Video Cameras 360 40,000
Police Community Policing Trailer 360 10,000
Police Vehicle – Ford Explorer with Equipment 360 41,000
In-House and Contract Street Maintenance 300 171,000
Contracted Street Maintenance 106 211,000
Wayfinding Signs for RP (3 yr program) 360 10,000
Stormwater: Network Inspection/Condition Rating 300 20,000
Pavement Evaluation of Street Network 300 10,000
Annual Sidewalk Repair & Replacement Ph. 1-3 270 25,000
Streetlight Replacement 270 90,000
2022 CARS – Johnson Drive from Roe Blvd to Roeland Drive 300 215,000
2022 CARS – 53rd: Mission to Reinhardt and Buena Vista 510 160,000 
Roe Parkway – Ph 2 Extension 300 616,000 616,000 
#412 – 8’ 6” Boss Snow Plw 300 8,000
2022 CARS – Elledge from Roe Ln to 47th Street 300 1,399,000 620,000 
2023 Residential Street Reconstruction – Canterbury Design 300 100,000
2023 CARS – 48th from Roe Lane to Roe Blvd Design 300 17,000
2023 CARS – 53rd from Mission Road to Chadwick 300 12,000
2022 CARS - Johnson Dr: Roe west to City Limits - Design 270 4,500
2022 Total 3,555,702 1,236,000

Funding Sources: 220 = Aquatic Center Fund, 270 = Sp. Street Fund (27A), 290 = Community Center Fund 
(27C), 300 = Sp. Infrastructure (27D), 360 = Equipment/Building Reserve Fund, 370 = TIF 1, 450 = TIF 2 

Major Capital Improvements 

Street Improvements 
Residential Street Reconstruction (RSR): Construction for our second RSR occurred in 2021 for
improvements on Reinhardt. Construction of these projects will take place every two years as budget
allows through 2027. The next project is in 2023 on Canterbury between 47th street and 51st street. A
budget of $800,000 has been established as a placeholder for future RSR projects. The first street
completed was Rosewood between 55th street and Alder. Funding for this program will come from
the Special Street and Highway Fund (27A).
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2021 Roe Boulevard – Mill/Overlay North of 48th: This is the continuation and completion of the
larger Roe 2020 improvements, one of the largest construction projects undertaken by the City.
The project is funded by a Johnson County CARS grant and TIF 1 and is budgeted at $580,000. It
included a mill and overlay north of 48th Street as well as landscaping for the project.
CARS Funded Projects- In 2022 there are 3 street projects planned that will receive CARS funding.
53rd/Buena Vista is a shared project with Fairway.  Johnson Drive is a shared project with Mission.
CARS funding will flow to the two partnering cities for each of these projects as they are the lead
on the projects. Elledge is the third project, not shared and CARS funds will flow to Roeland Park.

Economic Development Improvements 
Phase 2 of Roe Parkway Improvements: This project will complete improvements to existing Roe
Parkway to the east of Bolte Hall as well as add a public sidewalk.  The improvements are funded by
TIF 3. This project benefits “The Rocks” site which lies within TIF3 and is being marketed by the City
for redevelopment.

Parks and Recreation Improvements 
Community Center ADA Improvements: This project initially anticipated support through the
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) program in the 2021 budget.  That grant was not
awarded but the City was able to move forward with the project in 2021 due to greater than
expected General Fund reserves at the conclusion of 2020.
Community Center Drainage and Parking Lot Improvements: This project will address storm
drainage problems around the Community Center along with repairing and resurfacing the parking
and curbing at the facility. The 2021 project budget is $646,939 for construction. Design was
complete in 2020 and the full project cost is $706,339. Funding is provided by the Community
Center Fund reserves and Johnson County Parks and Recreation who committed $122,000 to the
project.  The ADA Improvements and Storm Drainage/Parking Improvements have been combined
into one project.  The total budget for this project is $1,040,000.
Aquatic Center Renovation: 2021 marks the completion of major renovations to the Roeland Park
Aquatic Center (RPAC). The project saw the removal of the existing kiddie poo, vortex pool, and
slides and the addition of a new tube slide, splash ground, shade structures, zero depth area
amenities, interior/exterior building renovations including men’s locker room privacy
improvements. Design began in 2019 with $100,000 allocated to engineering. Construction
commenced following the 2020 season and was completed prior to the 2021 season. Total cost
of the project was $1.8 million with a portion of the funding provided by bonds and the Special
Infrastructure Fund.
R Park Phase 3 Improvements: The third and final phase of the master-planned improvements at
R Park will be completed in 2022 following completion of Phase 1 and 2 in 2021.  Phase 3 entails
new playground equipment, hard surfacing the trails, and potentially adding a traffic garden.  The
Special Infrastructure Fund is the funding source for this $540,000 project.

City Hall Improvements 
City Hall ADA Compliance and Parking Lot Resurfacing: Modifications to the restrooms on each
floor of City Hall addressed ADA compliance issues ($120,000) as well as exterior improvements
which also addressed ADA access issues in the parking lot and the sidewalk serving the site
($145,000).  The project was funded by TIF 2.
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Capital Improvement Plan

19-CH-002 10,00010,000Comprehensive Plan Updates 3

10,00010,000

16-PW-014 1,065,000211,000 212,000 213,000 214,000 215,000Contracted Street Maintenance 7

1,065,000211,000 212,000 213,000 214,000 215,000

17-Aqua-002 5,0005,000Pool Deck Caulking 4
17-Aqua-003 150,000150,000Repaint Main Pool 6
20-Aqua-002 5,0001,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000Pool Furniture Replacement n/a
21-Aqua-002 8,0001,600 1,600 1,600 1,600 1,600Swim Lane Divider Replacements n/a
21-Aqua-005 10,00010,000Install Wireless Internet at the Pool n/a
21-Aqua-006 68,50068,500Pool Entrance ADA Improvements 7
22-Aqua-004 3,0001,500 1,500Lifeguard Stand Replacement n/a
24-Aqua-001 35,00035,000Starting Block Replacement n/a

284,50081,100 4,100 152,600 42,600 4,100

21-PW-001 125,00025,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000Annual Sidewalk Repair & Replacement 8
21-PW-002 300,000100,000 100,000 100,000Bi-Annual Sidewalk Extension Project 6
21-PW-006 1,076,7971,076,7972021 RSR- Reinhardt from Pawnee to 48th St 7
21-PW-007 220,000100,000 90,000 10,000 10,000 10,000Street Light Replacement n/a
22-PW-001 255,00040,000 215,0002022 CARS- Johnson Dr from Roe Blvd to Roeland Dr 8
22-PW-003 175,00015,000 160,0002022 CARS- 53rd: Misn-Rnhrdt & BunaVis: 53rd-SMPKY 6
23-PW-003 86,00018,000 68,0002025 CARS- 55th St from SMPKWY to Roe Blvd 6
23-PW-008 919,000140,000 779,0002022 CARS- Elledge from Roe Ln to 47th Street 7
23-PW-015 995,000100,000 895,0002023 RSR- Canterbury from 47th to 51st 6
23-PW-018 97,00017,000 80,0002023 CARS- 48th from Roe Lane to Roe Blvd 6
24-PW-004 70,25019,000 51,2502024 CARS- Mission Rd from 47th St to 53rd St 6
24-PW-005 700,000700,0002024 RSR- Extra Project to Be Named 7
24-PW-010 1,000,000100,000 900,0002025 RSR- Nall Ave from 58th to 51th 6
25-PW001 64,00012,000 52,0002023 CARS- 53rd from Mission Rd to Chadwick 6

6,083,0471,496,797 1,398,000 1,181,000 904,250 1,103,000

18-CCtr-002 3,0003,000Room 3 Air Handler/Furnace - 3 ton 7
18-CCtr-003 3,2003,200Room 3 Condenser Unit 7
20-CCtr-004 611,000611,000Community Center- Parking Lot & Drainage Improve. 8

Friday, November 5, 2021
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21-CCtr-005 205,000205,000Community Center ADA Improvements 7
22-CCtr-002 2,0002,000Replace Roof Vent Fan 6
22-CCtr-003 5,0005,000Water Heater Replacement n/a

829,200816,000 13,200

16-Park-001 119,00022,000 23,000 24,000 25,000 25,000Park Maintenance/Improvements 7
16-PW-013 1,071,000171,000 225,000 225,000 225,000 225,000In-House or Contracted Street Maintenance 7
17-PW-002 10,00010,000Stormwater: Network Inspection/Condition Rating 3
18-PW-001 300,000300,000New Public Works Facility 6
20-Aqua-001 806,000806,000Aquatic Center Major Renovation Project 2021 7
20-Park-003 18,00018,000R Park Development Plan Phase 1 and Phase 2 6
20-PW-020 20,00010,000 10,000Pavement Evaluation of Street Network 5
21-Park-001 13,50013,500Disc Golf Course (short 9 basket course) 4
21-Park-002 77,25077,250R Park Traffic Garden - Alternate 4
21-Park-003 5,0005,000Replace Amenities at Sweany Park n/a
21-Park-005 53,06029,060 24,000Cooper Creek Park Improvements n/a
21-PW-009 15,00015,000Marquee Signs for Roe Boulevard near 56th Street n/a
21-PW-012 36,00036,000Mural on Retaining Wall Roe Ln and 48th Street n/a
21-PW-10 96,00096,000Artistic Staircase from Roe Ln. to Bus District n/a
23-CCtr-001 800,000125,000 675,000Community Center Renovation - Phase 1 6
23-Park-001 80,00080,000Nall Park Playground Equipment Replacement 6
24-PW-003 200,000100,000 100,000Bi-Annual Storm Sewer Repair/Replacement Program 6
25-Park-003 15,00015,000Nall Park Retaining Wall Maintenance 6
25-Park-004 465,20550,000 415,205R Park Development Plan Phase 3 6
27-CCtr-001 800,000125,000 675,000Community Center Renovation - Phase 2 5

5,000,0151,268,060 889,455 1,024,000 478,500 1,340,000

16-Pol-004 5,0001,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000Body Cameras n/a
16-Pol-006 5,0005,000Replacement of Police Weapons n/a
16-Pol-007 5,0005,000Replacement of Radar Speed Detection Units n/a
16-PW-025 35,00035,000#103 - 2012 F350 Pickup Replacement n/a
17-CH-002 6,0006,000Replace Police Backup Server n/a
17-PW-001 10,00010,000Wayfinding Signs for RP (3 yr program) n/a
18-CH-002 6,0006,000Replace City Hall Computer Server n/a
18-CH-003 5,0005,000City Hall Server Firewall n/a
18-Pol-003 33,1436,367 6,495 6,624 6,757 6,900Police IT Equipment/Computers n/a
18-Pol-004 100,000100,000Police Radio Replacement n/a
19-CH-001 15,00015,000Replace City Hall Hot Water Heater n/a
19-CH-003 8,0008,000Replace City Hall Networking Routers n/a
19-CH-004 8,000800 2,400 3,200 800 800Replace City Hall Desk Top Computers n/a
19-Pol-001 20,0008,000 4,000 8,000Police In-Car Computers n/a
19-Pol-002 7,2007,200Tasers n/a
19-Pol-003 24,0008,000 8,000 8,000Vehicle Emergency Equipment n/a
21-PW-003 67,00067,000#106 - 2007 F350 OneTon Flatbed Truck Replacement n/a
21-PW-004 8,0008,000#413 - 2007 Western Snow Plow n/a
21-PW-005 8,0008,000#409 - Vbox Spreader Replacement n/a
21-PW-013 9,6859,685Broom Attachment and Cab for Grasshopper n/a
22-NS-001 30,00030,000Building Inspection and Code Enforcement Vehicles n/a
22-Pol-001 26,00026,000Police: Ford Fusion - Travel -Special use. n/a
22-Pol-002 26,00026,000Police Detective Vehicle - Ford Taurus n/a

Friday, November 5, 2021
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22-Pol-003 40,00040,000Police In-Car Video n/a
22-Pol-005 10,00010,000Police Community Policing Trailer n/a
22-PW-005 8,0008,000#412 - 8' 6" Boss Snow Plow 7
23-Pol-004 168,00041,000 84,000 43,000Police Vehicle: Ford Explorer with Equipment n/a
23-PW-005 55,00055,000#203 - 2003 Skidsteer Case 85XT n/a
23-PW-009 5,0005,000#417 - 2002 Coleman Tiller Attachment n/a
23-PW-010 3,0003,000#418 - 2003 Grapple Bucket Attachment n/a
24-Pol-001 35,50035,500Police Vehicle: Dodge Pickup with Equipment n/a
24-PW-001 8,0008,000#410 - 2012 Boss Plow - Replacement n/a
71-CH-001 123,000123,000City Hall Carport Replacement 2

922,528366,852 130,895 101,824 255,257 67,700

21-PW-008 323,000323,0002021 CARS- Roe Blvd Mill/Overlay N. of 48th St. 7
21-PW-009 35,00035,000Marquee Signs for Roe Boulevard near 56th Street n/a
24-PW-002 150,000150,000Storm Pipe Repair Under Roe n/a

508,000358,000 150,000

20-CH-002 107,400107,400City Hall ADA Restroom & Door HandIe Improvements 7
21-CH-002 7,0007,000Replace City Hall Exterior Lighting with LED 5
22-CH-001 136,692136,692City Hall Parking Lot Resurfacing 6

251,092251,092

21-PW-010 135,000135,000Water Pipe Extension at The Rocks 7
22-PW-004 2,428,000112,000 616,000 1,700,000Roe Parkway- Ph1 Maint & Ph2 Extension 7

2,563,000247,000 616,000 1,700,000

20-Aqua-001 207,094207,094Aquatic Center Major Renovation Project 2021 7

207,094207,094

21-PW-008 283,000283,0002021 CARS- Roe Blvd Mill/Overlay N. of 48th St. 7
23-PW-008 620,000620,0002022 CARS- Elledge from Roe Ln to 47th Street 7
23-PW-018 77,00077,0002023 CARS- 48th from Roe Lane to Roe Blvd 6
24-PW-004 102,500102,5002024 CARS- Mission Rd from 47th St to 53rd St 6

1,082,500283,000 620,000 77,000 102,500

23-CCtr-001 200,000200,000Community Center Renovation - Phase 1 6
27-CCtr-001 200,000200,000Community Center Renovation - Phase 2 5

400,000200,000 200,000

Friday, November 5, 2021
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17-PW-002 10,00010,000Stormwater: Network Inspection/Condition Rating 3
18-PW-001 1,200,0001,200,000New Public Works Facility 6
21-PW-10 36,00036,000Artistic Staircase from Roe Ln. to Bus District n/a
24-PW-002 150,000150,000Storm Pipe Repair Under Roe n/a

1,396,00046,000 150,000 1,200,000

20-CCtr-004 122,000122,000Community Center- Parking Lot & Drainage Improve. 8
24-PW-004 51,25051,2502024 CARS- Mission Rd from 47th St to 53rd St 6

173,250122,000 51,250

20,775,2265,753,995 3,883,650 2,949,424 2,348,357 5,839,800

Friday, November 5, 2021
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..more integrated communities give more people better connections 
to jobs, schools, and civic resources. 

Integration is also important from a fiscal perspective as cities are 
adversely affected by the financial burdens of segregation. A 

121



2017 study by the Urban Institute and the Metropolitan Planning 
Council of the Chicago metropolitan area found that segregation cost 
the city of Chicago more than $4 billion annually. 

…diverse communities have a high level of civic cohesion, says 
Cortright. “They create opportunities for people to have many more 
interactions with people very different from themselves.”
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6,367 6,495 6,624 6,757 6,900 40,2437,100

18,362 94,000

170



thru

100,000100,000

100,000 100,000

100,000100,000

100,000 100,000

171



thru

28,0008,000 4,000 8,000 8,000

8,000 4,000 8,000 28,0008,000

28,000 60,000

28,0008,000 4,000 8,000 8,000

8,000 4,000 8,000 28,0008,000

28,000 60,000

172



thru

7,2007,200

7,200 7,200

7,200 22,300

7,2007,200

7,200 7,200

7,200 22,300

173



thru

32,0008,000 8,000 8,000 8,000

8,000 8,000 8,000 32,0008,000

4,000

32,0008,000 8,000 8,000 8,000

8,000 8,000 8,000 32,0008,000

4,000

174



thru

26,00026,000

26,000 26,000

68,000

26,00026,000

26,000 26,000

68,000

175



thru

26,00026,000

26,000 26,000

78,000

26,00026,000

26,000 26,000

78,000

176



thru

40,00040,000

40,000 40,000

5,000 120,000

40,00040,000

40,000 40,000

5,000 120,000

177



thru

10,00010,000

10,000 10,000

10,00010,000

10,000 10,000

178



thru

168,00041,000 84,000 43,000

41,000 84,000 43,000 168,000

210,000

168,00041,000 84,000 43,000

41,000 84,000 43,000 168,000

210,000

179



thru

35,50035,500

35,500 35,500

85,000

35,50035,500

35,500 35,500

85,000

180



thru

1,296,000171,000 225,000 225,000 225,000 225,000 225,000

171,000 225,000 225,000 225,000 225,000 1,296,000225,000

665,000 5,850,000

1,296,000171,000 225,000 225,000 225,000 225,000 225,000

171,000 225,000 225,000 225,000 225,000 1,296,000225,000

665,000 5,850,000

181



thru

1,281,000211,000 212,000 213,000 214,000 215,000 216,000

211,000 212,000 213,000 214,000 215,000 1,281,000216,000

840,000 4,767,000

1,281,000211,000 212,000 213,000 214,000 215,000 216,000

211,000 212,000 213,000 214,000 215,000 1,281,000216,000

840,000 4,767,000

182



thru

35,00035,000

35,000 35,000

35,000

35,00035,000

35,000 35,000

35,000

183



thru

10,00010,000

10,000 10,000

27,549

10,00010,000

10,000 10,000

27,549

184



thru

20,00020,000

20,000 20,000

40,000 100,000

10,00010,000
10,00010,000

20,000 20,000

40,000 100,000

185



thru

1,500,0001,500,000

1,500,000 1,500,000

300,000300,000
1,200,0001,200,000

1,500,000 1,500,000

186



thru

20,00010,000 10,000

10,000 10,000 20,000

16,500 50,000

20,00010,000 10,000

10,000 10,000 20,000

16,500 50,000

187



thru

150,00025,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000

25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 150,00025,000

50,000 175,000

150,00025,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000

25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 150,00025,000

50,000 175,000

188



thru

300,000100,000 100,000 100,000

100,000 100,000 100,000 300,000

300,000

300,000100,000 100,000 100,000

100,000 100,000 100,000 300,000

300,000

189



thru

67,00067,000

67,000 67,000

76,400

67,00067,000

67,000 67,000

76,400

190



thru

8,0008,000

8,000 8,000

8,000

8,0008,000

8,000 8,000

8,000

191



thru

8,0008,000

8,000 8,000

8,000

8,0008,000

8,000 8,000

8,000

192



thru

59,12359,123
1,017,6741,017,674

1,076,797 1,076,797

52,915

1,076,7971,076,797

1,076,797 1,076,797

52,915

193



thru

230,000100,000 90,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

100,000 90,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 230,00010,000

50,000

230,000100,000 90,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

100,000 90,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 230,00010,000

50,000

194



thru

15,00015,000
336,500336,500
254,500254,500

606,000 606,000

283,000283,000
323,000323,000

606,000 606,000

195



thru

50,00050,000

50,000 50,000

15,00015,000
35,00035,000

50,000 50,000

196



thru

135,000135,000

135,000 135,000

135,000135,000

135,000 135,000

197



thru

36,00036,000

36,000 36,000

36,00036,000

36,000 36,000

198



thru

9,6859,685

9,685 9,685

10,000

9,6859,685

9,685 9,685

10,000

199



thru

20,00020,000
76,00076,000
36,00036,000

132,000 132,000

3,500

96,00096,000
36,00036,000

132,000 132,000

3,500

200



thru

40,00040,000
215,000215,000

40,000 215,000 255,000

255,00040,000 215,000

40,000 215,000 255,000

201



thru

15,00015,000
160,000160,000

15,000 160,000 175,000

175,00015,000 160,000

15,000 160,000 175,000

202



thru

112,000112,000
816,000616,000 200,000

1,500,0001,500,000

112,000 616,000 1,700,000 2,428,000

2,428,000112,000 616,000 1,700,000

112,000 616,000 1,700,000 2,428,000

203



thru

8,0008,000

8,000 8,000

8,0008,000

8,000 8,000

204



thru

18,00018,000
68,00068,000

18,000 68,000 86,000

86,00018,000 68,000

18,000 68,000 86,000

205



thru

55,00055,000

55,000 55,000

55,00055,000

55,000 55,000

206



thru

140,000140,000
1,399,0001,399,000

140,000 1,399,000 1,539,000

620,000620,000
919,000140,000 779,000

140,000 1,399,000 1,539,000

207



thru

5,0005,000

5,000 5,000

5,0005,000

5,000 5,000

208



thru

3,0003,000

3,000 3,000

3,000

3,0003,000

3,000 3,000

3,000

209



thru

100,000100,000
895,000895,000

100,000 895,000 995,000

995,000100,000 895,000

100,000 895,000 995,000

210



thru

17,00017,000
157,000157,000

17,000 157,000 174,000

77,00077,000
97,00017,000 80,000

17,000 157,000 174,000

211



thru

8,0008,000

8,000 8,000

8,000

8,0008,000

8,000 8,000

8,000

212



thru

300,000300,000

300,000 300,000

150,000150,000
150,000150,000

300,000 300,000

213



thru

200,000100,000 100,000

100,000 100,000 200,000

200,000

200,000100,000 100,000

100,000 100,000 200,000

200,000

214



thru

19,00019,000
205,000205,000

19,000 205,000 224,000

102,500102,500
70,25019,000 51,250
51,25051,250

19,000 205,000 224,000

215



thru

700,000700,000

700,000 700,000

700,000700,000

700,000 700,000

216



thru

100,000100,000
900,000900,000

100,000 900,000 1,000,000

1,000,000100,000 900,000

100,000 900,000 1,000,000

217



thru

12,00012,000
52,00052,000

12,000 52,000 64,000

64,00012,000 52,000

12,000 52,000 64,000

218



219



220



221



222



223



224



225



226



227



228



229



230



231



232



233
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